DECISION WITH REASONS

E.B.R.O. 497

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. 0.13;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by The Consumers
Gas Company Ltd. for an order or orders approving rates to be
charged for the sale, distribution, transmission and storage of gas
for its 1999 fiscal year.

BEFORE: H.G. Morrison
Presiding Member

P. Vlahos
Member

R. M. R. Higgin
Member

DECISION WITH REASONS

August 31, 1998



DECISION WITH REASONS




DECISION WITH REASONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION ..ot 1
11 THEAPPLICATION AND PROCEEDING 1
1.2 THESETTLEMENT PROPOSAL 4
1.3 PARTIESTO THE PROCEEDING 5

2 ANCILLARY PROGRAMSAND NON-UTILITY ACTIVITIES.. 11

2.1 INTRODUCTION 11
2.2 INCLUSION OF NGV PiLOT PROJECT INDSM 14
2.3 ABCT-SERVICE 15
2.4 RATE OF RETURN OF ANCILLARY PROGRAMS 17
2.5 NON-UTILITY ELIMINATIONS 24
2.6 COST ALLOCATION PROCESSAND MANUAL 27
3 COST OF SERVICEISSUES ........... ... . i o . 31
3.1 O&M EXPENSES- 1998 31
3.2 O&M EXPENSES- 1999 34
3.3 Y2K EXPENDITURES 39
3.4 |IPLE MANAGEMENT FEE 44
35 DSM PLAN 50
3.6 CAPITAL BUDGET - 1998 55
3.7 CAPITAL BUDGET - 1999 60
3.8 CAPITALIZATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL OVERHEAD 66
3.9 CostoFCAPITAL 68
4 RATE DESIGN ... e s 71
4.1 RATE 331-REVENUE SHARING 72
4.2 GASSUPPLY MANAGEMENT FEES 72
4.3 ALLOCATION/RECOVERY OF COMPRESSOR FUEL COSTS 74
5 DEFERRAL ACCOUNTS ... i 77

6 COST AWARDSAND COMPLETION OF THE PROCEEDINGS

....................................................... 85
6.1 CoOST AWARDS 85
6.2 COMPLETION OF THE PROCEEDINGS 86

APPENDICES



DECISION WITH REASONS

Appendix A - Utility Rate Base

Appendix B - Utility Income

Appendix C - Capitalization and Cost of Capital

Appendix D - Determination of Revenue Excess/(Deficiency)
Appendix E - Settlement Proposal



11

111

112

DECISION WITH REASONS

INTRODUCTION

THE APPLICATION AND PROCEEDING

The Consumers Gas Company Ltd. (*Consumers Gas’ or “the Company”) filed an
ApplicationwiththeOntario Energy Board (“theBoard”) dated January 8, 1998 (“the
Application”), for an order or ordersapproving or fixing just and reasonableratesand
other chargesfor the sale, distribution, transmission and storage of gasfor Consumers
Gas 1999 fiscal year commencing October 1, 1998 (“the test year”). The Board
assigned file number E.B.R.O. 497 to the Application.

Although not dedt with in this Decison, the following other applications
accompanied the Application:

* Aspart of its Application for the 1999 test year, Consumers Gas applied for an
incentive mechanismin relation to the Operation and Maintenance component of
cost of service effective during fiscal years 2000 through 2002, and an incentive
mechanism in relation to Demand Side Management effective fiscal year 2000.
The Board has assigned file number E.B.R.O. 497-01 to this portion of the
Application.

* Pursuant to its Undertakings given to the Lieutenant Governor in Council
(* Undertakings’), Consumers Gas applied to the Board for al necessary
approvalsfor transactionsrelated to the transfer of certain customer information



113

114

DECISION WITH REASONS

systems (“CIS’) to an dffiliate effective as of, or prior to, October 1, 1998.
ConsumersGasalso requested approval, under the Undertakings, for transactions
between itself and the affiliate related to billing and related customer servicesto
be provided by the affiliate to Consumers Gas and approval to provide related
management and administrative services by Consumers Gasto the affiliate. The
Board assigned file number E.B.O. 179-14 to this portion of the proceeding.

*  Pursuant to the Undertakings, Consumers Gas aso applied to the Board for all
necessary approvals for transactionsrelated to the transfer of certain businesses
and activities to one or more affiliates effective as of, or prior to, October 1,
1999. These businesses and activities include merchandise sales and finance,
appliance rentals, appliance service, and heating parts replacement. The Board
assigned file number E.B.O. 179-15 to this portion of the proceeding.

The Board issued a Notice of Application dated January 27, 1998. In Procedura
Order No. 1 dated February 25, 1998, the Board set out various directions relating
to the ordersand approvals sought by the Company in E.B.R.O. 497 and E.B.O. 179-
14, and stated that aprocedural order relatingto E.B.R.O. 497-01and E.B.O. 179-15
would be issued in due course. Pursuant to Procedural Order No. 1, a number of
eventsoccurred. A technical conference washeld on March 9, 1998. On March 11,
1998, an issues conference was held for the purpose of developing anissueslist. The
proposed issues list was presented to the Board for its consideration on March 12,
1998. Under Procedural Order No. 1, dates were set for thefiling of interrogatories
and responses, and for the submission of intervenor and Board Staff evidence. The
Order aso made provision for the Settlement Conference which commenced on May
8, 1998.

OnMarch 13, 1998, Procedural Order No. 2 wasissued to finalize the IssuesList for
E.B.R.O. 497 and E.B.O. 179-14. Procedura Order No. 2 aso revised the dates for
the filing of interrogatories and responses. By letter dated March 24, 1998, the
Company informed the Board and intervenorsthat the affiliate transactionsfor which
approval wassought in E.B.O. 179-14 would not take placeinthe 1999 test year, and
that the Company had decided to defer the hearing of that application to be dealt with
together withE.B.R.O. 497-01 and E.B.O. 179-15. By letter dated May 28, 1998 the



115

116

1.1.7

118

119

1.1.10

DECISION WITH REASONS

Company informed the Board and intervenors that, in regard to E.B.O 179-15, it
expected to transfer certain utility and non-utility businesses to Consumersfirst Ltd.
(*Consumersfirst”), anon-subsidiary affiliate. However, the appliancerental business
would remain in the Company and would be wound down starting October 1, 1999
(no new rental customers would be accepted and existing rental units would not be
renewed after that date). The appliance service portion of the rental business would
also be transferred to Consumersfirst. The Company also advised in the above letter
that it would be amending its E.B.O. 179-14 application to exclude CI S matters and
to include the transactions associated with only that information software which is
integral to the operations of the businesses to be transferred to Consumersfirst.

E.B.R.O. 497-01, E.B.O. 179-14, and E.B.O. 179-15 will be dealt with as Phase ||
of this proceeding. The Board received a proposed issueslist for Phase Il on August
13, 1998.

The present Decision deals only with the main rates application, E.B.R.O. 497.

The ora hearing commenced on June 1, 1998 and lasted 18 days ending on June 26,
1998. The argument phase was completed on July 31, 1998.

According to the Company'sinitial filing, dated February 25, 1998, an overall gross
revenue deficiency of approximately $53.1 million would exist in fiscal 1999, based
on the rates approved in E.B.R.O. 495. Four updates were submitted to the
Company's initial filing.

The first update, Impact Statement No. 1 dated April 3, 1998, reduced the claimed
gross revenue deficiency by $5.1 million to $48.0 million. The change was primarily
dueto acorrection to the allowance for gasin storage and to the delay in the transfer
date of the CIS to an affiliate.

As aresult of amid-year review of the fiscal 1999 volumetric forecast, the second
update, Impact Statement No. 2 dated May 11, 1998, reduced the gross revenue
deficiency by $1.6 million to $46.4 million. The change was attributed mainly to
lower than anticipated levels of customer participation in Agency Billing and



1111

1112

1.1.13

1.2

121

122

DECISION WITH REASONS

Collection Transportation Service (“ABC T-service”). Impact Statement No. 2
utilized the rates approved in E.B.R.O. 495, asdid Impact Statement No. 1. Dueto
time constraints, the Company did not reflect the newer rates (higher gas costs)
effective May 1, 1998 pursuant to E.B.R.O. 495-01.

The third update, Impact Statement No. 3 dated May 28, 1998, increased the gross
revenue deficiency by $88.3 millionto $134.7 million. The changein grossdeficiency
resulted mainly from updated gas commodity cost forecasts, storage and
transportation charges and tolls approved by the Board in E.B.R.O. 495-01.

Thefourth and final update, Impact Statement No. 4 dated June 16, 1998, decreased
the gross revenue deficiency by $0.5 million to $134.2 million. The updated gross
revenue deficiency reflected the actual cost of issuing certain debt instruments.

Of the total gross revenue deficiency, approximately $31 million is attributed to
distribution operationsand the balanceto gas supply (commodity and load balancing).
The $31 million gross revenue deficiency from distribution includes the costs and
revenues of the Company’s ancillary programs.

THE SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL

A Settlement Conference washeld by the partiescommencing May 8, 1998. Thefinal
result of the Conference, the Settlement Proposal, waspresented to the Board on May
22, 1998. Nineteen parties participated in the Settlement Conference. Board Staff,
while present at the Settlement Conference, was not a party to the Settlement
Proposal.

The Board reviewed the prefiled evidence as well as the rationale provided in the
Settlement Proposal for settled issues. The Board advised the partiesthat it accepted
the Settlement Proposal, subject to clarification of certain issues. As aresult of the
Board's inquiries, certain amendments were made to the Settlement Proposal
document during the hearing.



1.2.3

124

1.25

1.3

131

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Board reminded parties that it has the authority to take administrative notice of
significant external events which may affect the settled issues. The Board also noted
that there may be situationswhere, dueto connectivity, asettled issue may be affected
by the Board's findings on a non-settled issue.

The Settlement Proposal is attached as Appendix E to this Decision. The impact of
the Settlement Proposal reduced thegrossrevenuedeficiency fromthat originally filed
by $4.1 million, subsequently adjusted to $3.4 million because of various updates
during the hearing. The details are shown in Appendices A to D.

Parties reached a complete settlement of some issues; others were settled to the
satisfaction of only some of the parties, or partially settled to the satisfaction of all
parties. The Board' s Decision generally addressesissueswhich were not settled, and
issuesfor which the settlement wasnot complete. Inaddition, the Board makessome
specific findings necessary to the completeness of the Decision.

PARTIESTO THE PROCEEDING
Thirty-six partiesintervened. Eighteen intervenorsfiled interrogatories. Below isa

list of parties, including the Company, and their representatives who participated
actively in the ora hearing by cross-examining or filing argument.

The Consumers Gas Company Ltd. Jerry Farrell
(*Consumers Gas’) Fred Cass
Helen Soudek
Alliance Gas Management Inc. Brian Dingwall
(* Alliance Gas”)
Alliance of Manufacturers and Beth Symes

Exporters, Canada (“the Alliance”)

Association of Municipalities of Peter Scully
Ontario ("AMO")/ECNG Inc. ("ECNG")

Coadlition for Efficient Energy Judy Goldring
Distribution (*CEED”) George Vegh



132

DECISION WITH REASONS

Consumers Association of
Canada (“CAC”)

Consumersfirst Ltd.
(*Consumersfirst”)

Energy Probe Foundation
("Energy Probe")

Green Energy Coadlition (“ GEC”)

The Hesating, Ventilation and
Air Conditioning Contractors Coalition
Inc. ("HVAC")

Industrial Gas Users Association
("IGUA™)

Ontario Association of Physical
Plant Administrators ("OAPPA™)

Ontario Association of School Board
Officials\Metropolitan Toronto
Separate School Board

(“the Schools’)

Ontario Coalition Against Poverty
("OCAP")

Pollution Probe Foundation
("Pollution Probe™)

Union Energy Inc ("Union Energy")

Canadian Association of Energy Service
Companies (“CAESCQO")

Coalition of Eastern Natural Gas
Aggregators and Sellers (“CENGAS”)

Robert Warren

David Purdy

Tom Adams

Mark Mattson

David Poch

lan Mondrow

Peter Thompson

Michagl Morrison

Thomas Brett

Michael Janigan

Murray Klippenstein

Donad Rogers

Thomas Brett

Richard Perdue

Board Staff were represented by Kenneth Rosenberg.

The Consumers Gas' employees who appeared as witnesses are shown below.



DECISION WITH REASONS

A. M. Bagnall Director, Accounting Policy
F. Botticella Manager, Rental Products
R.A. Bourke Manager, Regulatory Accounting
F. A. Brennan Manager, Gas Supply Planning
and Regulatory Projects
M. F. Butler Director, Market Development
G. W. Dann Director, Gas Supply Services
M.P. Duguay Manager, Rate Research and Design
J.P. Gould Director, Budgets and Forecasts
l. Gunel Group Manager, DSM Programs
J.A. Holder Vice President, Energy Services
R. J. Huggard Vice President, Retail Services
D.M.S. Kent Vice President, Information Services
S.F. Kokotka Manager, NGV Business Development
H. M. Lavergne Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
M.P. Levac Manager, Upstream Regulatory Proceedings
W. Lomax Manager, Financial Studies
W.G. Martin Director, Management Services, Information Services
S. H. McGill Manager, Customer Support
M. J. Mees Manager, Volume and O&M Budgets
S.D. Noble Manager, Financial Reporting
J.C. Parker Group Manager, Financial Products and Services



1.33

134

DECISION WITH REASONS

J. A. Par

T.R. Pasher

Vice President, Human Resources

Director, Corporate Y ear 2000 Programs

H.A.E. Reynolds Supervisor, Management Accounting Policy

R.F. Riccio
N.W. Ryckman
R.L. Sawatzky
G.L. Sevick
A.P. Skalski
D.R. Small
W.B. Taylor
A.C. Wilson
R.C. Wood

B. J Vari

Manager, Financial Statement Forecasts
Portfolio Manager, System Expansion
Director, Compensation Benefits

Senior Vice President, Distribution Operations
Group Manager, Residential Marketing
Manager, Gas Costs and Budgets

Director, Financial and Economic Studies

Director, Market Planning and Evaluation

Vice President, Customer Support Services

Plant Accountant

In addition, Consumers Gas called the following witnesses:

B.W. Boyle

R.G. Parker

D. Nichols

Manager, Corporate Finance, |PL Energy Inc.

Partner, Deloitte & Touche, National Computer
Assurance Services

Vice President, Tellus Institute

GECfiled evidence prepared by C. Nemeof Vermont Energy I nvestment Corporation
and P.H. Mosenthal of Optimal Energy. They were not required to appear at the

hearing.



DECISION WITH REASONS

1.35 Board Staff filed evidence prepared by D.P. Dungan of the University of Toronto.
He was not required to appear at the hearing.

1.3.6 Consumersfirst called its employee J. J. Sheinfield, Director of Commodity Services.

1.3.7 The Board received three letters requesting observer status from other organizations
and individuals.

1.3.8 The Board received two letters of comment expressing concerns regarding the
Company's request to increase rates.

1.3.9 Copies of al the evidence, exhibits and argument filed in the proceeding, together
with a verbatim transcript of the hearing, are available for review at the Board's
offices.

1.3.10 While the Board has considered all of the evidence and submissions presented in this

hearing, the Board has chosen to cite these only to the extent necessary to clarify
specific issues on which it has made findings.



DECISION WITH REASONS

10



21

211

212

213

DECISION WITH REASONS

ANCILLARY PROGRAMSAND NON-UTILITY ACTIVITIES

INTRODUCTION

To determine the revenue to be recovered from utility ratepayers, the Board must
assess the forecast contribution of the Company’'s ancillary programs and the
reasonableness of the costsremoved for non-utility activities. Thischapter addresses
these and other related matters.

Background

Consumers Gas core business activities are in the distribution, transmission, and
storage of gas. These activities are regulated by the Board. Consumers Gas aso
provides a number of ancillary services which are viewed as complementary, but not
essential, to the core business. The existing ancillary activities or programs are:

* Rentals (“rental program”)

* Merchandise Sales Program (“MSP’)

* Heating Insurance Program ("HIP" or “insurance program”)

» Natural Gas Vehicle ("NGV") Program

* Agency Billing and Collection Transportation Service ("ABC T-service")

These ancillary activities, with the explanation noted below regarding the NGV

program, are not regulated; the Company sets the prices for these services. The
Board includes the revenues and costs of these activities in the determination of the

11



214

215

216

217

DECISION WITH REASONS

Company'srevenuerequirement for atest year. TheBoard'sreview focusesonissues
of cross subsidy of ancillary operations by the core business. Prior to E.B.R.O. 495,
costs were allocated to ancillary programs on amarginal cost basis; in that Decision,
the Board determined that full costing should be applied thenceforth.

The NGV program involves the delivery and sale of gas to outlets for resale to the
public; the program also involvesthe Company'sinvestment in equipment and certain
other activities aimed at promoting the program. Pursuant to the Ontario Energy
Board Act, the Board approves or setsthe rate for the gas delivered and sold by the
Company to NGV outlets. The Board does not set any rates or charges associated
with the Company's other activities in the NGV program, activities which may be
viewed as the ancillary part of the program.

Aspart of the utility operations, the Company engagesin certain other activities, such
asfurnace maintenance tune-up, home gas appliance inspection, and appliance repair
and maintenance services. These activities, for which the Board does not approve
prices, have not been given the status of ancillary programs, i.e., revenues and costs
are not recorded separately for regulatory purposes.

The Company also engages in what are referred to as non-utility activities. These
relate to the employment of the Company's competencies and resources outside the
utility operations. Non-utility activitiesalso involvetheprovision of goodsor services
to the Company's subsidiaries and affiliate companies, or the receipt of goods or
services by the regulated utility fromthe Company's affiliates. Thesetransactionsare
referred to as affiliate transactions.

In approving or setting rates for the Company's ratepayers, the regulatory review
includes an assessment of the reasonableness of the Company's costing or pricing
arrangements for such non-utility activities.  Investments, costs and revenues are
eliminated from the utility cost of service because they relate to non-utility activities.
This process is referred to as a non-utility elimination. In most instances the cost
amounts, and inall casesthe revenue amounts, can be segregated fromthe Company's
utility accounts.

12



218

219

2.1.10

2111

21.12

21.13

DECISION WITH REASONS

However, the costs associated with the Company's corporate departments
involvement in non-utility activities are included in the utility’s Administrative and
General (“A&G’) Overhead (“ O/H”) component of Operating and Maintenance
("O&M") expenses. Such costs are allocated to non-utility activities through a cost
allocation procedure. Historically, this allocation is done on a fully allocated cost
("FAC") basis.

Prior to E.B.R.O. 495 the Company's Merchandise Finance Program ("MFP") was
treated as an ancillary activity, in that costs eliminated were calculated on amarginal
cost basis. However, unlike those of other ancillary programs, the revenues from
MFP were not incorporated in the overall determination of the Company's revenue
requirement for regulatory purposes.

The E.B.R.O. 495 Decision

Inits E.B.R.O. 495 Decision, the Board ruled that the FAC methodology was to be
applied thenceforth to all ancillary and non-utility programs and activities.

In that Decision the Board concluded that no general or special considerations
justified exclusion from full costing for any of the Company's existing or proposed
ancillary activities. However, the Board stated that possible exemptions from full
costing may be warranted in special circumstances and that the Board would make
this assessment as such circumstances arose.

For the 1998 fiscal year, the Board imputed revenue based on 25% marginal and 75%
FAC to bring the combined rate of return of the ancillary programsto the same level
as the overall alowed utility rate of return. This relief from the full revenue
imputation essentially allowed for a three month transition period to the FAC
methodology.

The Board also noted that the move to FAC would necessitate the production of a
costing manual. The Board directed the Company to prepare and submit such a
manual for its next main rates case. The Board deals with this matter later in this
chapter.

13



2114

2.2

221

222

DECISION WITH REASONS

With respect to the NGV program, the Board had concluded that, in the Company's
next main rates filing, the Company must, for purposes of cost allocation and rate
design, redefine the NGV program to distinguish that part of the program that
requires rates to be set by the Board from the rest of the NGV ancillary program
activities. This matter was settled in the Settlement Proposal, other than the issue of
a Company proposal for an NGV Pilot program to be treated as part of the
Company’s Demand Side Management (“DSM”) activities. This resdual issue is
dealt with below.

INCLUSION OF NGV PILOT PROJECT IN DSM

For a number of years, the Company has operated a Natural Gas V ehicles program
inthe Ontario market, aprogramthat has been analyzed fromaDSM perspective, but
has been operated separately from the DSM Plan. For fiscal 1999, the Company
proposed to conduct asmall component of the NGV programasaDSM pilot project,
and requested approval of a $300,000 expense to subsidize the incremental costs of
providing a natural gas fueled option on cargo vans for use by high-mileage users,
such as courier companies and delivery agents. The Company argued that the
proposal will result inlong term positive economic and environmental benefitsto both
ratepayers and society as a whole. The proposal was opposed by a number of
intervenors, who argued that it was essentially aload building initiative, not properly
part of aDSM program, and had no need of an incentive for the Company to pursue
it.

The Board is not convinced that the proposed pilot project belongs within the DSM
plan. Although there will be environmental benefits from the substitution of natural
gas for other less desirable fuels, these benefits exist for all gas marketing initiatives.
While the Board did note inits E.B.R.O. 495 Decision “suggestions concerning the
possible affinity of the NGV program with the Company’s DSM Plan”, NGV
programs have been viewed by the Board in the past as outside the ambit of DSM,
and thereisno evidencethat this pilot project differsin any way fromthose programs.
Since the Company stated that the proposal would not proceed unlessthe costswere
approved as part of the O&M budget and the program was not subjected to revenue

14



2.3

231

232

233

234

DECISION WITH REASONS

imputation, the Board has assumed that the pilot program will not proceed inthe test
year. The $300,000 proposed expense is not included in the Board-approved 1999
O&M expense budget.

ABC T-SERVICE

ABC T-service can generally be described asan optional billing and collection service
for an Agent, Broker or Marketer (* ABM”). It isthe primary vehicle for residential
marketing by ABMs. The Company first introduced ABC T-service as a concept in
E.B.R.O. 492 which dealt with the Company’s 1997 fiscal year. In that proceeding
the Company requested that the service, which was yet to be launched, be classified
as core-utility. The Board found that it would view the service as an ancillary
programduring theinterimto facilitateitsintroduction. Inthe subsequent mainrates
case, E.B.R.O. 495, the Company requested the continuation of the program as
ancillary and the Board found that the service should be classified as such.
Consequently full costing was also to apply to this service.

In the present proceeding the Company requested that ABC T-service be classified
aspart of the core-utility. The Company therefore used marginal costing to calculate
the rate of return on the program. An additiona revenue of $600,000 would be
required under FAC to bring the program’s rate of return up to the 9.04% utility
overall rate of return reflected in the Company’ s filing.

The Company’ sreasonsin support of itsrequest to classify the service as core-utility
reflected the general theme that the 15 cent increase in the monthly fee, to 80 cents,
that would be necessary under full costing, would spell the demise of the Company’s
ABC T-service, asthe service would be forced to compete with those provided by
other market players. However, the Company also conceded that the financial
consequences of not meeting forecast revenues was part of the reason for the
Company’ s request.

Of the eight parties addressing thisissue in their arguments, only Energy Probe fully
supported the Company’s proposal. CEED’s support was conditional on a Board

15



235

2.36

2.3.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

directivethat the Company unbundleitshbilling and collection serviceinthe next main
rates case so that monopoly hilling is not the only option for asingle bill arrangement.

The Board accepts that ABC T-service is an important service in that it is presently
utilized by ABMs active in the small customer sector. However, the benefit to the
market of ABC T-service is a rationale for its existence, not a criterion for its
classification. Inthat regard, the Board does not accept the Company’ s and Energy
Probe's arguments for core-utility classification. The Board does not consider
meritorioustheargument that the number of customersanticipated to avail themselves
of thisserviceinthetest year (approximately 400,000) isdeterminative of aservice's
classification. As certain intervenors noted, the water heater rental program has a
very high percentage of the total customer base, yet it has always been classified as
ancillary. ABC T-service is not amonopolistic service; it is clearly secondary to the
Company’s prime business.

The Board notes from the parties arguments that there are different perceptions as
to whether there are currently alternativesto the Company’s ABC T-service. Inthe
Board's view, the answer is not critical. To the extent that there are no viable
alternativesat thistime, thisshould alleviatethe Company’ sconcernsthat competition
would prevent it from meeting its revenue forecasts for the test year. On the other
hand, marginal costing that would be associated with the classification as core-utility
could, as noted by certain intervenors, result in a subsidy and needlessly impact any
current or future potential competitor for that service, be it an ABM undertaking its
own billing, or athird party seeking to offer such serviceasabusiness. Inthat regard
the Board rejects the Company’ s argument that classification of ABC T-serviceasa
marginally costed core-utility servicewould not preclude ABMsfromdeveloping their
own billing capabilities.

The Schools suggested that a variance account be created to capture any revenue
shortfall. The Board notes that while the Company had not requested such an
account, the Company saw merit in the School’s suggestion. After careful
consideration, the Board has rgjected this suggestion on the grounds that it would be
atypical for the Board to authorize adeferral or variance account for aservicethat is
ancillary and for which the fee is not approved by the Board.

16



238

2.3.9

24

24.1

DECISION WITH REASONS

CENGAS' support for ancillary status of the ABC T-service and full costing is
connected withCENGAS' desireto offer itsownbilling service; CENGAS' members
do not have confidence that the Company’s CIS will be capable of meeting ABMS
future needs and, in any case, CIS will be transferred to an affiliate which will
compete directly with CENGAS members. To facilitate an ABM’ s ahility to provide
itsown hilling service, CENGAS requested that the Company be ordered to provide
common account numbers and a seamless electronic transfer of consumption data
from the Company to any ABM sponsored hilling service. The Company did not
specifically address CENGAS request. Inthe Board' sview, these matters should be
dedlt with in other forums available to the industry, including the Ontario Energy
Marketers Association (“ OEMA” ) and possibly the Market Design Task Force. In
the absence of any evidence that this matter cannot, or should not, be dealt with in
these other forums, the Board is not prepared to consider this issue further at this
time.

The Board concludes that there are no new material facts presented in this case that
should lead to areversal of the Board's findingsin E.B.R.O. 495. The Board finds
that the ABC T-service should continue to be classified as ancillary and full costing
should apply to the program for ratemaking purposes. The Board notes that, given
the lower overal rate of return found in this Decision compared to the rate of return
filed by the Company, the required 15 cent increase calculated by the Company will
be lower.

RATE OF RETURN OF ANCILLARY PROGRAMS

The Company’s Rentals (“the rental program”), Heating Insurance Plan (“HIP" or
“the insurance program”), Merchandise Sales Program (* MSP’ ), and Natural Gas
Vehicle (“NGV”) Program (“the four ancillary programs’) are forecast to produce a
rate of return on a combined basis of 7.11% for the test year. Compared to the
overall 9.04% utility rate of return included in the Company’s filing, the programs
will, according to the Company, produce a revenue deficiency of $21.3 million in
1999. The Company requests that the Board not impute any revenue to these
programs.

17



24.2

243

24.4

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Company’s position in testimony and in argument is that the Board' s direction
to adopt full costing in E.B.R.O. 495 introduced a “shock” and a “turnaround”
gtuation, and that “specia circumstances’, “past benefits’, “competition” and
“regulatory balance and fairness’ mandate exemption from full costing for the test
year and probably longer. 1n effect the Company requeststhat the Board refrainfrom
applying full costing to these programs for the test year.

The identification of the source of the claimed revenue deficiency occupied
considerable hearing time. Eventually, it became evident that the main reason for the
apparently large forecast 1999 revenue deficiency in the four ancillary programs is
related to the Company’s “diagnostic activity” which the Board understands as
diagnosing the source of aproblem which has prompted acustomer servicecall. The
Company’s prefiled evidence concerning the accounting treatment of costs and
revenuesrelated to diagnostic serviceswas of little assistance. Below aretheBoard's
understandings, conclusions and findings.

Because of certainlinksbetween theforecast rate of returnfor ancillary programsand
the O&M schedule that became evident in discussing diagnostic service costs and
revenues, it is helpful to begin by setting out these links. The Company’s O&M
schedule includes:

*  Anamount for Jobbing Contract Margin which is the net of Jobbing Contract
Revenue (generated from the billing of certain services) and Jobbing Contract
Expenses (the direct costs associated with the provision of the services). For
1999 the margin is forecast to be positive.

* Anamount for Customer Generated Service Work which isthe net of Customer
Generated Service Work Revenue and Customer Generated Service Work
Expenses. For 1999 the net amount isforecast to be negative sincethere are few
activities for which there are charges to customers.

* Amounts for Ancillary Program Expenses. These are the direct expenses
associated with ancillary programs; the indirect expenses are included in other
O&M expense items and are allocated to ancillary programs through the
Company’s cost allocation procedures.

18



245

246

24.7

248

DECISION WITH REASONS

Prior to February 1998 all ratepayersreceived “free” diagnostic services, that isthere
was no specific chargefor thefirst half hour of diagnostic service. The costsincurred
by the utility for diagnostic work were embedded in utility O&M expenses and
recovered through delivery rates. Apparently, the Company’s FAC presentation in
E.B.R.O. 495 did not identify and therefore did not allocate to the ancillary programs
any of the costs associated with diagnostic activities.

In February 1998 the Company introduced a diagnostic service charge. However,
customers under therental or insurance programs did not pay a separate charge. For
those customers the Company decided that the fees paid for those programs would
include the costs of diagnostic services. With the introduction of diagnostic service
charges, certain changes were made by the Company to its presentation of the O&M
schedule, impacting both the amounts shown in that schedule and the indicated
profitability of the ancillary programs.

Previoudly, the costs incurred for diagnostic services were included as costs for
Customer Generated Service Work. Along with the introduction of the diagnostic
service charge the Company reclassified diagnostic service costs. The direct costs
related to therentalsprogramweretransferred to Ancillary Program Expenses, which
capture the direct costs for ancillary programs. The remaining diagnostic service
costs were classified as Jobbing Contract Expenses, which would appear not to be
directly allocated to a specific activity but to be allocated on the basis of the
Company’s cost allocation procedures.

These changes resulted, for 1999, in an $8.1 million reduction to costs of Customer
Generated Service Work, partially offset by increases of $3.1 million in Ancillary
Program Expenses and $3.5 million in Jobbing Contract Expenses. The $1.5 million
difference between $8.1 million reduction and the combined $6.6 million increase is
areflection of the Company’ s expectation of reduced demand for diagnostic services
because of the introduction of the charge. Thereclassification of diagnostic service
costs already included in the overall O&M schedule does not in itself affect the
bottom line of that schedule.

19



24.9

2.4.10

24.11

24.12

DECISION WITH REASONS

However, theintroduction of diagnostic service charges and the Company’ sdecision
to reclassify diagnostic service costs resulted in an additional $13.3 million for
Jobbing Contract Revenue for 1999 (for 1998 the amount was estimated at $7.5
million). Of the $13.3 million amount, $5.6 million is associated with third party
revenue (revenue generated from customers outside the rental and insurance
programs); the $7.7 million balance represents a“charge’ to the insurance program,
asif that program were collecting diagnostic service chargesfromits customers. No
such “charge” was imposed on the rental program.

Turning to the financial implications of the changes for the four ancillary programs,
as noted earlier the change in the cost accounting results in additional $3.1 million
direct costsfor therental program. Also, theidentification of diagnostic service costs
resulted inan additional $6.8 million of allocable costs assigned to therental program.
Withrespect to theinsurance program, therewas no evidenceto ascertainthe portion,
if any, of the $3.5 million in diagnostic service costs transferred to Jobbing Contract
Expensesthat was attributed to that program. However, associated with theincrease
in Jobbing Contract Revenue of $7.7 million for the insurance program, there was a
corresponding “debit” or “charge’ to Other Revenueinthe Utility Income statement,
arevenue account external to the O& M schedule.

The net impact of the above on the four ancillary programsisto depresstheir forecast
profitability. Through an undertaking, the Company’s restatement of the 1999
revenue deficiency by “excluding the costs associated with the diagnostic service”
reduced the forecast revenue deficiency of the four ancillary programs by $17.6
million, from $21.3 million to $3.7 million. The reduction is comprised of $3.1
million and $6.8 million in direct and allocable costs respectively associated with the
rental program and the $7.7 million “charge” to the insurance program, presented as
areduction in Other Operating Revenue on the Utility Income Statement.

All intervenors who made submissions on this matter urged the Board to impute
revenue of $21.3 million for the four ancillary programs and to find that the
Company’s presentation in its original filing was an attempt to mask, and did mask,
the fact that the true O&M expenses budget for 1999 and the 1998 O& M expenses
estimate for 1998 are both higher than the Company alleged. The intervenors noted

20



24.13

24.14

24.15

2.4.16

DECISION WITH REASONS

that the “ masking” of the true budget was particularly critical at this time given the
Company’s expectation that the 1999 O& M expenses budget will serve asthe base
for incentive ratemaking, the subject matter of the second phase of this proceeding.

Whether or not there was an attempt to “ mask” the true O& M expenses, the Board
shares the view that the accounting treatment and presentation of diagnostic service
costs and revenues distorted the true picture. The Board deals with these issuesin
relation to an appropriate O&M expenses budget for the test year later in the
Decision.

The Board has noted intervenors arguments to the effect that, by charging for
diagnostic services, the Company's problems with the forecast 1999 revenue
deficiency of the ancillary programs are “self-induced”. In the Board’s view, the
Company should not be criticized for identifying omissions, making refinementsto its
cost alocation, or espousing a user-pay principle. Theissueisa different one. It is
clear from the evidence that the Company did not allocate the costs associated with
diagnostic services when it presented the results of the FAC study in E.B.R.O. 495.
Implicit in the Company’s present position is that, had the outcome of full costing
been properly anticipated in E.B.R.O. 495, the Board may not have opted for full
costing or may have provided for alonger transition period.

It isclear inthe E.B.R.O. 495 Decision that the Board first considered the principle
of an appropriate cost alocation and then considered resulting impacts on the
Company. Had the Company identified the higher cost impacts, there is nothing to
suggest that the Board might have allowed for a longer transition period. In any
event, the effect of the new factsis that the Company has had a transition period for
thetruerevenue deficiency of theancillary programsfor fiscal 1998. Thisnegatesthe
Company’s arguments for allowance of alonger transition period. The Board finds
that full costing shall continue to apply to the four ancillary programs.

The Board is concerned asto what other costs properly belonging to either ancillary
or non-utility activities are still missing in the Company’s cost alocation. Certainly,
the omission of costs related to diagnostic services calls into question the
reasonableness of the Company’s previous procedures in allocating costs to the

21



2.4.17

2.4.18

2.4.19

2.4.20

DECISION WITH REASONS

ancillary programs or to non-utility activities. It certainly diminishes the Company’s
arguments regarding past benefits to ratepayers from the ancillary programs when it
appearsthat, even onthe historic marginal costing basis, somedirect (marginal) costs
attributableto ancillary programs have been excluded in calculating their profitability.

The Board observes that $9.9 million of the $17.6 million change in revenue
deficiency for the ancillary programsrelatesto the identification of diagnostic service
costs related to the rental program. Had the same treatment been applied to the
insurance program as to the rental program, the remaining $7.7 million revenue
deficiency for theinsurance programwould not have arisen. Whatever theaccounting
treatment appropriateto costs and revenuesrelating to aspecific programmay be, for
regulatory purposes, the Board requires complete disclosure of the impacts, and
consistency in presentation among programs.

With respect to an appropriate imputation of revenue for the four ancillary programs,
the Board concludes that, for purposes of estimating the rate of return for the
ancillary programs, the $7.7 million charge to Other Revenue should bereversed. As
a result the revenue for the insurance program would increase, and the revenue
deficiency for thefour ancillary programswould decrease by $7.7 million, from $21.3
million to $13.6 million. The reversal results in a corresponding decrease in the
Jobbing Contract Revenue in the O&M schedule, as discussed in Chapter 3.

As noted earlier in this chapter, the Board rejects the Company’ srequest to change
the classification of the ABC T-service program from ancillary to core-utility which
would have resulted in avoiding full costing. This finding leads to an additional
revenueimputation of $0.6 millionbased on an overall rate of return of 9.04%. Also,
the Board regjects the Company’s request discussed elsewhere in this Decision to
implement certain changesto the capitalization of A& G overhead costs, whichfinding
results, according to the evidence, in an additional revenue imputation of $0.4 million
to the ancillary programs based on an overall rate of return of 9.04%.

Further, the Board notes the Company’'s evidence that while some of the costs

associated with the preparation of the cost allocation study are attributed to non-
utility activities, no costs are attributed to the ancillary programs. While the Board

22



24.21

2.4.22

DECISION WITH REASONS

sees no reason from an overall utility revenue requirement to make an adjustment at
thistime, the Board is not persuaded by the Company’ argumentsthat these costsare
incurred as part of the regulatory process. The cost allocation activity is caused as
much by ancillary program as by non-utility activities.

Thetotal revenue imputation for the Company’ s ancillary programs must, however,
reflect the fact that the lower level of 1999 O& M expenses found appropriate by the
Board in Chapter 3 will impact the costs allocated to the ancillary programs. Lower
0O& M expensesattributableto these programsresult inahigher forecast rate of return
for the programs. The evidence available does not provide for a precise calculation
of such impact. Based on the information available regarding the relative
responsibility of the ancillary programs for O&M expenses, the Board deems that
some $3 million of the Board reduction to 1999 O&M expenses is related to the
Company’s ancillary programs.

Thetotal revenue imputation for the Company’ sancillary programsfor the 1999 test
year is therefore estimated at $11.6 million on the basis of the 9.04% utility rate of
return reflected in the Company’s filing, which incorporates a rate of return on
common equity of 10.30%. According to the evidence, a decrease of 25 basis points
in the allowed rate of return on common equity produces a reduction of the revenue
deficiency for the ancillary programs of approximately $1 million. In view of the
9.51% rate of return on common equity found by the Board in this Decision, the
Board extrapolates the calculated decrease to $3.2 million and imputes a resulting
revenue of $7.7 million to the Company’ s ancillary programs for the test year. The
Board’ s findings and adjustments are summarized in the chart below.

23



2.4.23

2.5

251

DECISION WITH REASONS

1999 REVENUE IMPUTATION TO ANCILLARY PROGRAMS
($ Million)
Claimed revenue deficiency 21.3
Restatement of HIP revenues -1.7
Restated revenue deficiency 13.6
Adjustment for ABC T-service 0.6
Adjustment for A& G O/H 0.4
Adjustment for O&M expense reduction -3.0
Revenue deficiency at 9.04% ROR 11.6
Adjustment for lower ROR (8.67%) -3.2
Revenue deficiency per Board 84

The $8.4 million revenueimputation isadded to the $7.7 million restatement resulting
in an upward adjustment to Other Operating Revenue of $16.1 million, as shown in
Appendix B.

One matter relating to ancillary programs remains to be addressed. It is not clear
from the evidence on the record in this proceeding how the Company assures that
customer service calls relating to safety are not discouraged by the imposition of a
separate charge for diagnostic services; the Board would be concerned if the
Company’s responsibility for customer safety were to be reduced in any way by the
introduction of these charges. The Board directs the Company, in light of the
diagnostic service charge, the Company’ s unbundling plans and the planned transfer
of service work to Consumersfirst, to clarify the situation in Phase |1 and satisfy the
Board that customer safety is not compromised by the changes that have already
taken place or will occur as aresult of unbundling.

NON-UTILITY ELIMINATIONS

Since the costs associated with the non-utility functions performed by the
departments, regions and executives of the Company are included in Administrative

24



252

253

254

DECISION WITH REASONS

and General expense accountsinthe O& M schedule, such costsareidentified through
acost allocation procedure and arethen eliminated. The Company requested that the
Board approve agross non-utility elimination of $15.0 million for the 1999 test year.
Thisamount iscomprised of $8.6 millionin allocated costs (derived fromthe activity
analyses) plus $6.4 million of other items. The $6.4 million amount includes $2.1
million for unspecified activitiesduring fiscal 1999. Sincethe Company’s1999 O&M
budget already includes areduction of $4.2 million for recoveriesfrom direct billings
and management fees (to its affiliates), the non-utility elimination in the Company’s
Administrative and General expense accounts is $10.8 million ($15 million less $4.2
million).

A number of intervenors expressed concern regarding the processes and procedures
used to determine the non-utility eliminations and recommended that the Board direct
an external audit. These matters have been addressed by the Board elsewherein this
Decision under the heading Cost Allocation Process and Manual.

The Company’'s record in accurately forecasting non-utility eliminations also
occupied substantial time at the hearing. As CAC noted, the variances between
forecast and actual non-utility eliminations in the past two fiscal years are a further
demonstration of the Board' s conclusionsin E.B.R.O. 495 of a consistent pattern of
understatement of non-utility eliminations on a forecast basis. The fact that an
allowance has been instituted for unspecified activities in recent years is further
testimony of the difficulties in forecasting non-utility activities and costs. The
allowancesfor the unspecified activities over the last two years havefailed to capture
the full impact of those activities. These facts and observations lead the Board to
conclude that as non-utility activities are on the increase, as the evidence attests, the
past behavior and direction of variances will likely continue. Certainly there is no
evidence of such trend reversing itself.

The Company acknowledged that it has historically experienced substantial variances
in the non-utility elimination, but the Company asked the Board to distinguish the
sources of the variances and to consider the action taken by the Company as
adequate.

25



255

256

257

258

259

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Company distinguished three categoriesfor variances fromforecasts: new items
which were not in the original forecast, uncontrollable events (such as regulatory
policy changes), and increased levels of non-utility activity. It was the Company’'s
position that the variance attributed to changes in the level of activity and related
costsis the only component of the variance indicative of forecasting accuracy. The
Board does not accept the Company’ s position that it isonly in this category that the
Company’s proposals should be assessed. From aratemaking perspective, whatever
the cause or causes of aforecast underestimation in a given year it results in higher
rates than otherwise would be the case. The pattern of underestimation discussed in
last year’s hearing is still evident in this proceeding.

The Company contends that as a regulated utility, it is one of management’s duties
to ensure that there is no cross-subsidization between the Ontario utility and non-
utility operations. The Board agrees. However, if the context of that contention is,
as it appears to the Board to be, that the Company’s forecasts should not be
guestioned, the Board finds such a suggestion inappropriate.

The Schools suggested that the Board should discourage the provision of servicesto
affiliates, with the exception of regulated affiliates. As much as this scenario would
simplify the regulatory process, there are other considerations and implications of
such an action which have not been explored in this hearing.

On the basis of concerns of under-alocation of coststo non-utility activities due to
the cost allocation procedures discussed elsewhere in this chapter and of further
confirmation of past trends in underforecasting non-utility eliminations, the Board
concludesthat areasonable forecast for non-utility eliminationsfor the 1999 test year
is an amount of $12.0 million, an increase of $1.2 million over the amount, $10.8
million, proposed by the Company.

As described in the Settlement Proposal, the parties had agreed that the Company
refileits application to the Board for a deferral account dealing with the incremental
costs associated with the Company’s unbundling activities where, as originally
anticipated, unbundling matters (E.B.O. 179-15) would be also examined. Withthe
deferral of E.B.O. 179-15 to Phase I, it was the Company’'s proposa that the

26



2.6

26.1

2.6.2

DECISION WITH REASONS

treatment of such incremental costs should wait for that time. Certain intervenors
argued that non-incremental costs associated with unbundling, estimated by some at
about $2.0 million, ought to be eliminated now from the Company’s O& M schedule.
In the Board’s view, whether or not additional non-utility eliminations ought to be
assessed isanissue appropriately to be considered in conjunction with theincremental
costsin Phase Il of the proceeding.

COST ALLOCATION PROCESSAND MANUAL

The Cost Allocation Manual prepared in response to the Board's direction in
E.B.R.O. 495 wasfiled by the Company. The Manual wasnot usedinthe Company’s
cost alocation process for thistest year, but was a codification of the methodology
that was utilized. To obtain the fully alocated costs necessary for regulatory
purposes, the Company must directly allocate those costs to the ancillary and non-
utility programs which are clearly marginal to those programs, and would not be
incurred if those programs ceased to exist. To those marginal costs an appropriate
alocation of non-segregated costs which are incurred for both utility and other
activities, such as the O&M costs associated with functions performed by
departments, regions and executives, and other costs related to shared services
between the utility and the other programs, must then be added.

The processinvolves managersin 107 departments annually allocating the total costs
to be allocated to each of 38 ancillary, non-utility and utility cost centres based on
activity analysis worksheets. The methodology comprises a bottom up activity
analysis using one or more activity-specific cost drivers selected from a common set
of cost drivers, including time allocations, head count, transaction numbers,
composites of executives and rate base. The activity analysis work sheets allow
managers to estimate and record the volume (amount) of each cost driver which is
associated with their department’ sactivity for each of the 38 cost centres. Theresults
are submitted to the cost accounting group who input the driver volumes resulting
from the worksheets into the cost allocation model which then allocates O&M and
capitalizable A& G overheadsto the utility, non-utility and ancillary businesses based
on the total driver volumes.

27



2.6.3

2.6.4

265

2.6.6

DECISION WITH REASONS

As aresult of the Company’s alocation process, the 1999 O&M expense allocation
to ancillary programs was increased by about $29.5 million to $35 million compared
to a marginal cost alocation of about $6.5 million, and the non-utility elimination
related to the MFP was more than it would have been under marginal costing.

The Company submitted that it had fully complied with the Board’ s directive in the
E.B.R.O. 495 Decision in that it has procedures and controls in place to ensure the
completeness and accuracy of the results of the cost study and that an external audit
is neither required nor warranted.

TheBoard hasthree fundamental concerns about the methodology asapplied to 1999
and reflected in the Manual:

» the pre-classfication of certain costs as utility only by senior management;

» theappropriatenessof certain selected cost driverson cost causality grounds: and
» thetimeand effort involved compared to the results of the study.

In respect to the first concern, it is evident to the Board that in some cases Senior
Management has issued top down instructions to classify certain costs, for example
unbundling costs, as utility only, regardless of what a proper activity analysis would
reveal. In the example of unbundling costs, the Board does not accept the matching
of costs and benefits rationale advanced by the Company since it is still to be
determined who will benefit from unbundling. The Board also finds that thereis an
apparent continuation of historic classifications by some managers without a
supporting activity analysis. For example, all Technology and Development (“T&D”)
costsare pre-classified as utility except for those associated with IPLE’ s research and
development program, despite the fact that a matching of costs and benefits under
fully allocated costing would appear to requirethat some of the department time spent
managing water heater and furnace related projects should be allocated to ancillary
programs. The Company indicated that if the ancillary programs did not exist, the
research and development work on utilization equipment would continue since it
enhances the use of natural gas. The Board finds this position reflects the historic
marginal cost approach and not the required fully allocated cost approach. For FAC
purposes, T&D department activity should be alocated based on the characteristics
of the assets being developed, as, for example, metering (distribution) versus water

28



2.6.7

2.6.8

2.6.9

2.6.10

DECISION WITH REASONS

heaters (ancillary). This finding if implemented, would result in an increase in
alocation to the ancillary programs.

With respect to the appropriateness of cost drivers, the Board notes that
approximately $9 million of the residual costs after allocation of regulatory and
directly attributable governance-related costs (Corporate Sustaining Cost Pools #2,
3and4) weredistributed based on either headcount or rate base/capitalizationdrivers.
Since utility capitalization and headcount are approximately 83% of thetotal of utility,
affiliate and ancillary driver volumes, this automatically attributes 83% of these costs
to the utility. However the Company failed to demonstrate that the underlying
activitiesare not driven significantly by the non-utility and ancillary activities. The
Board finds that a better cost driver is needed to allocate the Corporate Sustaining
Cost Pool costs more appropriately to the utility, non-utility and ancillary activities.
Thisfinding if implemented would increase the allocation to non-utility and ancillary
programs.

Finally, the Board finds that although the cost allocation is only performed once a
year, the complexity of the process, the likely time and costs involved and the
inherent level of accuracy, do not warrant the result. The Company should address
ways in which the process can be simplified and improved. The Board suggests that
the whole exercise be conducted by the accounting department and be based on
applying appropriate cost drivers to the allocable costs at a more aggregate level.

In addition the Company should assess the merits of having the accounting group
directly input the cost driver volumes to the model after having completed a prior
year variance analysis based on contacting operational departments and taking into
account year over year budget changes.

Overall the Board finds that the process of cost alocation followed by the Company
tended to understate the costs to be allocated to the non-utility and ancillary
programs. Elsewhere in this Decision the Board has made findings concerning the
appropriate level of the non-utility elimination and has imputed revenues for the
ancillary programs to bring their rates of return to appropriate levels, findings

29



2.6.11

2.6.12

DECISION WITH REASONS

consistent with, and based in part on, the Board' s concerns about the cost allocation
process.

Inaddition, the Board directsthe Company to review the general methodology of the
activity analyses and the specific problem areas identified in the Board' sfindings and
to modify the approach and input assumptionsfor the next test year. The Board does
not believe that an independent audit would be useful at this point.

The Board' s findings on using the activity analyses in the Manual for capitalization
of A& G overheads are set out in Chapter 3.

30



3.01

3.1

311

312

DECISION WITH REASONS

COST OF SERVICE ISSUES

This chapter deals with a number of cost of service issues requiring Board findings.
The main topic areas are:

e O&M Expenses

« DSM Plan

» Capital Budgets

 Cost of Capitd

O& M EXPENSES- 1998

In E.B.R.O. 495, the Company had proposed a 1998 budget of $260.4 million, but
the Board made a genera reduction of $7.7 million, and specific reductions of $2.7
million for afinal Board-approved figure of $250.0 million. The Company wasin the
early stages of preparing itsfiscal 1999 budget when it received the Board’ sdecision
with respect to the 1998 fiscal year; the Company outlined the steps it took in
response to the Board’ s decision, and the subsequent process of developing its 1999
proposed budget.

It was the Company’s evidence that it was forced to rethink business plans and
initiatives to meet the reduced expenditures levels imposed by the Board for 1998.
To accommodate the reductions the Company stated that, among other things, it:

» constrained Call Centre costs;

*  reduced Information Services spending, especially relating to strategic planning;

31



3.13

314

3.15

DECISION WITH REASONS

»  reduced sales and marketing expenses, through elimination of several marketing
initiatives, which could, in the long run, reduce future customer attachments,

»  reduced research and industry monitoring; and

»  reduced employee training and professional development.

During the hearing, the process followed by the Company in responding to the
Board’s decision with respect to the 1998 O&M budget was examined in detail.
Included inthe evidence examined was amemorandum fromthe then President of the
Company, Mr. R.D. Munkley, produced inresponseto an undertaking request. This
memorandum, directed to senior personnel responsible for managing 1998 O&M
expenditures and for developing the 1999 budget, outlined specific targets for both
the 1998 and 1999 O&M expenditures. For 1998, a “target” of $244.1 million
“overall O&M costs’ wasset. Company witnessesexplained that thistarget reflected
afinad O&M budget of $250 million “taking into consideration the direct ancillary
program costsand the Non-Utility adjustment.” Indirecting attainment of thisbudget
level, thememorandum stated that “Businessunitsimpacted by customer growthmust
focus on decreasing total O& M cost per customer. Other business unitswill need to
redize a net decrease in their total O&M expenses’. The memorandum also
emphasized the importance of generating new revenues.

Company witnesses expanded on the Company’ s responses to the Board' s decision,
noting that both cost reduction and revenue generation measures were developed.
Remote cashier operations were discontinued, meter exchanges were curtailed, staff
replacement and student hiring were reduced, additional safety initiatives were
postponed, and meter reading frequency wasreduced. To generate revenues, project
management fees and customer meeting charges for large volume customers were
introduced, and as discussed in Chapter 2, a charge for diagnostic services was
implemented in February 1998.

The Company presented its 1998 O& M estimate in this proceeding as $249.6 million
(inclusive of ancillary expenses and exclusive of non-utility expenses), afigure within
the Board-approved budget of $250 million. The estimate also included revenues
which were not forecast in the $250 million budget, notably revenues from the newly
implemented diagnostic service charges, embedded in the O&M presentation. The
Board has found it to be a difficult and time-consuming exercise to disentangle the

32



3.16

3.1.7

3.18

3.1.9

DECISION WITH REASONS

presented information in order to assessthe 1998 estimate (and the test year budget)
on a basis that is comparable to the figures approved by the Board in the last rates
case. Thetask has been complicated by the links between the treatment of revenues
and costs for ancillary programs to the presentation of the O& M expenses, as noted
in Chapter 2.

In determining the O&M budget for 1998, the Board used an envelope approach,
“leaving the remaining allocation of the reduction in spending to the Company’s
discretion” [E.B.R.O. 495, p110, emphasisadded]. The Board was not aware, when
it approved an overall 1998 O&M budget of $250 million, of the possibility of
additional revenues being used to offset O&M expenditures to attain the budgeted
total. It appears that the “real” revenues from diagnostic charges for 1998 are
approximately $4.3 million, and that there are some additional revenues from other
newly implemented charges.

In both its prefiled evidence and through witnesses at the hearing, the Company has
made much of the lengthsto which it had to go to implement the reductionsin O&M
spending mandated by the Board for the 1998 fiscal year. However, on arestated
basis comparable to the presentation in E.B.R.O. 495, the 1998 estimated O&M
expenditures are, according to the Company, $257.8 million, only $2.6 million less
than the Company’ s original proposed 1998 budget. The Board finds it difficult to
understand why the Company would need to take drastic measures to accommodate
such asmall spending reduction. Once the Company had determined that much of the
O&M reduction imposed by the Board could be made up through a charge for
diagnostic servicesand other unregulated revenues, few O& M cost reductionswould
appear to be necessary, at least within the regulated utility.

In addition, the Board notes that the approved 1998 O&M budget included a
management fee payment to | PLE of $500,000. The Company estimatesthat thetotal
1998 fee will be $2.2 million. Had the Company paid only the approved fee, an
additional $1.7 million would have been available for other O& M expenditures, such
as the maintenance of the level of service offered through the Call Centre.

Whilethe Board is not required to make a specific finding relating to the 1998 budget
estimate, it isimportant that the Company ensure that its O&M presentation is such

33



3.2

321

3.2.2

DECISION WITH REASONS

that the Board is able to clearly identify the proposed increases in O&M spending
year over year. The Board comments on the Company’s presentation later in this
chapter.

O& M EXPENSES- 1999

The Company’ s proposed 1999 O&M budget is $280.0 million as shown in the table
below. This proposed figure includes forecasted revenues and avoided coststotaling
$14.8 million resulting from the ingtitution of charges for diagnostic services. When
these revenues and avoided costs are taken into account the 1999 O&M figure
comparable to the 1998 estimate of approximately $258 million, noted above, is
approximately $295 million, an increase of approximately 14%.

Evidence filed by the Company in response to an undertaking request during the
hearing indicated severa different categories of expenditures which make up the
proposed increase in O&M expenditures:

e a29% increase or $7.2 million over the $250 million Board approved 1998
budget for expenditures relating to customer growth, inflation, and increased
compensation costs, after takinginto account possible productivity initiativesand
savings of $3.4 million;

e gpecific costs of $2.9 million proposed as necessary to reinstate service levels
and operating initiatives which had been cut in responding to the Board's
decision to reduce the 1998 budget;

*  $3.6 million relating to “improved customers service levels and unrealized CIS
benefits’; and

e additiona “one time incremental costs’ associated with Year 2000 (“ Y2K”) of
$11.7 million, and a further $4.6 million for upgrading the Legacy systems.

The resulting $280 million includes costs of $8.2 million which are a result of the

delay inimplementation of CIS, $1.5 million of which relateto Y 2K preparations.



DECISION WITH REASONS

PROPOSED OPERATIONSAND M AINTENANCE EXPENSE BY COST ELEMENT
Budget Estimate
Item 199 1998
No. Account ($ millions) ($ millions)
1 Gas Supply & Storage Operations 9.0 8.7
2. Distribution
21 Distribution Operating 13.0 12.1
2.2 Regulated Service Work 3.6 2.7
2.3 Engineering and other Operations 34 3.2
24 Distribution Maintenance 10.5 10.1
25 Measurement & Regulation 6.8 6.4
2.6 Jobbing Contract Margin -14.4 -9.9
27 Customer Generated Service Work 23.3 23.2
2.8 NGV Business Development 19 19
29 Technology & Development 3.9 3.6
Total Distribution 52.0 53.3
3. Sales and Marketing including DSM 16.9 19.3
4. Customer Support Services 53.5 46.7
5. Administrative and General
5.1 Executive & Area Administration 6.7 6.7
52 Corporate Support Departments 384 37.3
5.3 Special Services 0.5 0.5
5.4 Claims, Damages and I nsurance Premiums 5.3 4.0
55 Human Resources 51.9 46.9
5.6 Other Administration & General Expenses 4.8 5.1
5.7 Information Services 41.0 42.3
5.8 Overhead Charges to Construction -21.3 -24.7
5.9 Billing & Customer Service Charge 0.0 0.0
5.10 Non-Utility Adjustment -10.8 -9.1
511 Y ear 2000 Program 117 0.0
5.12 Lega Customer Systems 4.6 0.0
Total Administrative & General 132.8 109.0
6. Total Utility O& M Expenses 264.2 237.0
7. Ancillary Program Expense 15.8 12.6
8. Total Operating & Maintenance Expenses 280.0 249.6
Source: D3/Tah3/Sch2/Pg. 1 & 2, 98-4-3 update

3.2.3 Specific areas of the Company’s proposed spending contributing to the $7.2 million
increase noted above are discussed below.

35



3.24

3.25

3.2.6

3.2.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

Customer Growth: About $4.9 million of the $7.2 million increase is directly
attributed to customer growth. The Company arguesthat expansion of the customer
base is beneficial to ratepayers, and that although it causes an upward pressure on
operating costs, the costs per customer are declining.

Compensation Costs.  About $4.1 million of the $7.2 million increase is attributed
to Wages and Salaries. The proposed 1999 compensation budget includes $4.7
million for a proposed variable pay or “Success Sharing” program. When this
incentive pay proposal is added to structural increases, supervisory salaries will
increase by 3.74%.

Reinstatement and Improvement of Servicel evels: The Company argued that it had
to reduce service levels in its Call Centre and in the meter reading area in 1998 in
response to Board budget reductions, and that these must now be “restored”. The
$3.6 million identified as necessary for these purposes includes $2.2 million in
foregone Cl Sbenefits. A further $2.9 millioninadditional O& M spendingisproposed
for the reinstatement of other “deferred” initiatives, including specific marketing
initiatives, Information Services planning function, and specific initiatives in
Distribution Operations including spending related to Technology and Development
and staff replacements.

TheBoard has noted abovethat the proposed 1999 budget comparableto a1998 base
is approximately $295 million. However one calculates the “real” proposed 1999
O&M budget, the Board finds that the proposed increase in O&M expenditures is
unreasonable. The Board has two choices: it could determinea“real” figure for the
proposed 1999 expenditure, and then adjust it in accordance with the Board's
findings, or it could begin withthe 1998 estimate, and approve areasonableincrement
over that budget, based on the Board' s findings on the Company’ s evidence on the
cost of forecast system expansion and the agreed upon inflationary figure, taking into
account any onetime expenditures that the Company has adequately supported. The
Board has chosen the latter approach, an approach it finds to be consistent with the
envelope approach takenin E.B.R.O 495.

36



3.2.8

3.2.9

3.2.10

3211

3.2.12

3.2.13

DECISION WITH REASONS

Notwithstanding the difficulties in establishing a meaningful estimate of the 1998
O&M expenditures, the Board has determined that the 1999 O& M budget should be
set by accepting a baseline 1998 amount, and approving those additions to the base
that have, in its view, been justified by the Company. For the purposes of this
calculation, the Board begins from the 1998 approved O& M budget of $250 million.

To the base amount the Board adds:

* Anamount to reflect the costs related to customer additions for the test year.
Evidence indicated a 3.9% increase in the number of customers over 1998.
Customer related O&M expenditures are estimated by the Board to be
approximately one-half of the O&M budget, or $125 million. Given theincrease
in customer numbers, an additional $4.9 million would be justified.

* Anamount for inflation at the agreed upon rate of 1.9%.

From the resulting total of $259.7 million, the Board subtracts an amount to reflect
productivity improvements. TheCompany presented abudget containing productivity
savings of $3.4 million. It is not ascertainable from the evidence to what extent the
Board’ soveral reductionin 1999 O& M expensesimpactsthe $3.4 million estimated
amount. For purposes of setting ratesin the test year the Board deems a $1 million
reduction in the base amount for productivity savings.

The basic O&M expenditures budget for 1999 is therefore $258.7 million, before
adjustments relating to the Board' s findings on non-utility activities, and on issues
raised in the proceeding concerning changes to the IPLE management fee, and
requested one-time expenditureson Y 2K and Legacy systems.

The Company’s estimate of the appropriate non-utility elimination from the O& M
schedule was $10.8 million. Asnoted above in Chapter 2, the Board has determined
that this amount should be increased to $12.0 million. As a result of this
determination, a $1.2 million reduction is made to the 1999 O& M budget.

Asto the one-time expenditures that the Company proposed related to the upgrade
of the Legacy systems, the Board must determinewhat portion of these expenseshave
been justified and should be the responsibility of the ratepayer. According to the
Company, the Legacy systems upgrade is required because of the delay in

37



3.2.14

3.2.15

3.2.16

3.2.17

DECISION WITH REASONS

implementation of CIS. During the hearing the Company was given a number of
opportunitiesto explainthe ClI Sdelay, and provide evidenceto justify the consequent
expenditures, but it was unwilling to do so. Inthe Board’s view, the onusis on the
Company to satisfy the Board that ratepayers should bear these expenses, an onus it
hasnot met at thistime. The Board istherefore not prepared to add an amount to the
approved O& M budget for this upgrade. The Company will have an opportunity to
provide information concerning CIS at a future proceeding. At that time the cost
incurrence for the Legacy upgrade will be better understood. The Board authorizes
the Company to establish a deferral account to capture the expenses of the upgrade
of the Legacy systems.

Additional one-timeexpendituresrelated to Y 2K ($6.2 million) and anincreaseto the
IPLE fee ($0.5 million), both discussed below, lead to atotal Board-approved 1999
O&M budget of $264.2 million.

The difference between the $264.2 million approved by the Board and the $280.0
million proposed by the Company is $15.8 million. However, the $15.8 million
difference isoffset by $7.7 million as aresult of the restatement of HIP revenuesto
yield a net adjustment of $8.1 million to the Company’s requested 1999 O&M
expense.

O& M Presentation

The Board agrees with those intervenors who argued that neither the 1998 O& M
estimate nor the 1999 budget could be addressed without considering the effect of the
Company’s presentation of the unforecast revenues. In fact, it was necessary to
review the proposed expenditures separately from revenue items to come to afair
determination of the appropriate budget levels.

While past Board-approved O& M budgetsmay have contained implicit revenueitems,
itistheBoard’ sview that the process of reviewing and understanding the Company’s
application for the funds needed for the operation and maintenance of the utility
operationswould be greatly improved if the Company wereto present only proposed
costs in its O&M proposed budget, providing the revenue items separately. The

38



3.2.18

3.2.19

3.3

331

DECISION WITH REASONS

Board directs the Company to present information in thisway at the next rates case,
and for consideration in Phase |1 of this proceeding.

Someintervenorsargued that thefailureto disclosethethen President’ smemorandum
violated the spirit of the settlement process and that, had the intervenors had access
to the targets set in the memorandum for each of the 1998 and 1999 O& M budgets,
their position in the settlement discussions would have been different, and the
outcome might have been affected. The Board does not agree that the targets set in
the memorandum indicate that the Company could live with much lower O&M
budgets than it was prepared to disclose to the Board and partiesto this proceeding.
The Company must be able to set targetsinternally which reflect those aspects of the
budget which are within the control of the individual departmentsand provide abasis
for developing individual departmental budgets prior to the global adjustments
required for such items as non-utility eliminations.

A number of intervenors noted that it is very important to determine an appropriate
level for the O&M budget for fiscal 1999, since it will form the base budget for the
Company’s proposed incentive mechanism in Phase |l of this proceeding. The
Company has agreed that some proposed items of expenditure such astheY 2K O&M
expenses and the upgrades to the Legacy customer system should be viewed as one
time costs, and not as part of the base for the purposesof Phasell. The Board agrees
with intervenors that any overstatement of the base would be unusually beneficial to
the shareholder, given that it would provide over-earnings for the duration of any
incentive mechanism that was approved. The exact amount of the base O& M for the
purposes of a performance-based mechanism will be the subject of consideration in
Phase 11, should this remain an issue.

Y 2K EXPENDITURES

As the year 2000 approaches, concerns have increased among businesses and
governments throughout the world about the so-called “Year 2000 (“Y2K”")
Problem”. The expected difficulties stem from the technical inability of most
information system technology and embedded systems to recognize the date change
to the new century, having been set up to recognize year dates based on two digits,

39



3.3.2

333

334

335

DECISION WITH REASONS

rather than the four needed to make the transition from twentieth century dates to
those beginning in year 2000.

While the issue has a technical origin, its implications are wide spread, and the
solutions needed are multifaceted. Possible technical malfunctions may result in
equipment and infrastructure failure, process breakdown, supply interruptions, and
other results which may lead to legal and financial consequences. In a survey
published in February 1998, Statistics Canada found that only about 50% of
businesses in Canada were addressing Y 2K challenges, and Industry Canada' s Task
Force Y ear 2000 report based on the survey identified the problem as “ a matter of
national importance”. The Conference Board of Canada confirmed that the Y 2K
challenge could have a significant negative impact on the Canadian economy.

The Board takes notice of afollow-up report issued in July 1998 by the Task Force
which found that “despite significant improvements in Canadian business
preparedness since October 1997, the situation isstill serious. The national supply
chainremainsvulnerable” . Thereport specifically indicated concernswith the level
of preparedness of the transportation, communication, and utilities sectors, industries
which the Task Force viewed as “mission critical to the national economy” . Inthe
Report’s words “ these industries are so significant to others that if they are not
adequately prepared, they coul d cause cons derabl e disruptionsin our economic and
social systems. Thefact that 24 percent of large firmsin the utilities sector...do not
expect to be ready until after June 1999 is a very serious concern” .

Evidence provided to the Board in E.B.R.O. 495 indicated that the Company was
aware of some of the potential Y 2K problems, and anticipated that the development
of its SIM projects, and the anticipated completion of CIS, would address many of
them. The Company had included inits 1998 capital budget an amount of $2.5 million
and $2.3 million in the 1999 capital budget as originally filed. It isnow clear, and the
Company accepts, that the extent of the problem was not well-understood at that
time.

The Company now proposes to spend atota of almost $22 million on Y 2K related

projects. In June 1997 the Company assembled a project team to determine the
magnitude of the effort involved in becoming Y ear 2000 compliant, but asaresult of

40



3.3.6

3.3.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

the recommendations of aconsultant’ sbusinessrisk assessment inthefall of 1997, the
Company realized that a much more comprehensive approach was necessary, and
initiated a “larger scale program with a corporate wide focus’. By March 1998, a
revised estimate of the costs of the program werefiled. The following table of costs
was presented by the Company:

CosSTSOF THE Y 2K PROGRAM OFFICE

1998 1999

($000) ($000)
Supervisory Salaries 1,700 5,000
Employee Benefits 170 500
Contractors 1,200 1,500
Conversion Automation 1,000 1,000
Infrastructure (IT) 2,000 1,800
Infrastructure (Non-I1T) 500 500
Testing & Implementation 500 1,700
Bus. Unit Conversion & Testing 800 2,000
Total 7,870 14,000
Source: Exhibit D1/T11/S2 p6, corrected

The amountsrelating to infrastructure, both IT and non I T, are capital amounts. The
remainder, $5.37 million for 1998 and $11.7 million for the test year, are O&M
costs, withinwhich $1 million and $1.5 million, respectively, relateto the remediation
of the Legacy customer systems required as aresult of the delay in CIS. No O&M
costs were budgeted for fiscal 1998 in the E.B.R.O. 495 rates review.

The Company has established a program office to coordinate its Y 2K remediation
efforts, staffed by 50 Company employees and approximately 20 contractors.
Although the salaries of the employees are included in the Y2K program office
budget, these salaries have not been removed from the departments from which the
employeeshavebeen“borrowed”, ontheassumptionthat those departmentswill need
to backfill the positions. To the extent this assumption is incorrect, there will be a
reduction in the required costs of the Y 2K program, since the program will not be
charged for employees whose departments do not replace them. The Company is
seeking adeferral account relating to the $5.37 million estimated O& M expenditures

41



3.38

3.3.9

3.3.10

DECISION WITH REASONS

in 1998, and a variance account to allow for the uncertaintiesin estimating the $11.7
million of 1999 O&M costs.

A number of issues were raised relating to the Company's proposed Y 2K
expenditures. At the most general level isthe issue of the need for the expenditures,
and the extent to which the program undertaken by the Company isin line with those
of other smilar industries, adequate, and well thought out. More particularly, there
isan issue of the extent to which the expenditures have been occasioned by the delay
in CIS, or by inadequate anticipation by the Company’s management of Y 2K
problems. With respect to the particular expenditures, the extent to which they are
capitalized or expensed, and the reasonableness of the forecast amounts arein issue.

Given the seriousness of the consequences of an industry unprepared for Y ear 2000,
as highlighted in the Task Force Year 2000 Report, the Board has no doubt that the
Company requires a serious and intensive Y 2K program if it is to achieve even
substantial compliance by the close of 1999. The Company acknowledged that it, like
most other organizations, did not have acomplete understanding of the problemsand
their implications a year ago, and identified $1.5 million in test year proposed
expenditures as resulting from the CIS delay. It does appear, however, that the
Company understood at least some of the complexitiesof Y 2K asearly asthe summer
of 1997, although it was not until the delay in CI S was certain that increased funding
for Y 2K was proposed. It isunderstandable that some intervenors have argued that
all Y2K expenses stem from the CIS delay.

While one might speculate that a completed CIS would have obviated more of the
proposed expenditures, or criticize the Company for its complacent confidence that
it was addressing the problems adequately through SIM, it is clear that money must
now be spent quickly and wisely to prepare for Year 2000. What is not clear isthe
extent to which theforecast amounts are reasonable, and the extent to whichthe costs
should be borne by ratepayers. Employee expensesin particular raiseaquestion; they
have been budgeted as if back fill will be required in every instance in which a
department lends an employee to the Y 2K program, with the understanding that a
correction will be made if backfilling is not required. Inthe meantime, the budgeted
amounts for both the department and the program would be included in rates. The
Board is not satisfied that such an approach yields “just and reasonable” rates.

42



3311

3.3.12

3.3.13

3.3.14

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Company has argued that it is“dedicated and determined to prevent Y 2K issues
from impacting its customers.” The Board applauds this approach, but believes that
there is an issue as to whether some of the costs might reasonably be borne by
shareholders, acircumstance that will no doubt prevail in unregulated companies, and
act to reduce expected rates of returnfor those companies. The Board doesnot agree
with the Company’ s implication that in aregulated company the shareholder should
necessarily be insulated from all risks of this unusual problem.

Asthe Board has noted elsewhere, the lack of information provided by the Company
onthereasonsfor the CIS delay lead the Board to conclude that the Company has not
met the onus to support the inclusion of costsrelated to the CIS delay inrates. The
Board therefore disallows the $1.5 million identified by the Company as CIS related
costs. In addition, in light of the “double counting” for staff, and the fact that the
Company could have acted earlier, given the state of its knowledge in the summer of
last year, and might therefore have required a lower level of expenditure, the Board
further reduces the O&M portion of the program expenditures by $4 million. The
Board therefore accepts O& M expenditures of $6.2 million relating to Y 2K for the
purposes of setting rates for the test year.

The Board also notesthat the Company has acknowledged the one-time nature of the
costs related to Year 2000 compliance. Given the Company’s intention to seek
approval for performance-based regulation in relation to the O&M expense
component of itscosts of service beginning in the year 2000, a suitable baseline O&M
will need to be established in Phase 11 of the proceeding. The Board emphasizesthat
Y 2K O&M costs will not form part of the base expenditures for that purpose.

As noted above, the Company requested the Board to establish adeferral account to
record 1998 O& M costsrelated to Y ear 2000 expenses. The Company also requests
that the balancein the account berecovered fromratepayers. For 1999, the Company
proposes to capture the variance between the actual and budgeted 1999 Y 2K O&M
costsinthe1999Y 2K Variance Account, to be brought forward for dispositioninthe
next main rates case. The Company bases its requests for these accounts on the
uncertaintiesinherent in predicting all aspectsof Y 2K problemsand the eventual cost
to address them.

43



3.3.15

34

34.1

34.2

DECISION WITH REASONS

Asthe Board discussesin Chapter 5, in future additional considerationswill apply to
requests for, and dispositions of, deferral/variance accounts in-year, and those
proposed for afuturefiscal year. For the present, the Board authorizes the Company
to establish both the 1998 Y 2K deferral account and the 1999 Y 2K variance account
for these unusual and difficult to forecast expenditures. The Board, however, does
not authorize clearance of the 1998 account. Rather, the balance should form the
opening balance of the 1999 account, which will be disposed of as determined by the
Board in the next main rates case.

IPLE MANAGEMENT FEE

In E.B.R.O. 495 the Board approved a management fee for services from IPLE of
$500,000 for fiscal 1998 compared to $1.3 million requested by the Company. The
Board directed the Company to provide in its next rates case justification of, and to
guantify to the degree possible and practical, the management feeto be paidto IPLE.

In the current proceeding, the Company proposed a fee of $2.3 million for 1999, an
increase of $1.0 million from the 1998 proposed amount and $1.8 million from the
Board-approved amount. The proposed amounts for each of the services to be
received by Consumers Gasand the Company’ scalculations of the benefitsare shown
in the table below.



343

3.4.4

3.4.5

DECISION WITH REASONS

1999 | PLE M ANAGEMENT FEE - PROPOSED COSTSAND BENEFITS

Direct Synergy Total
Services ($%8%s) I%fgoe(f; Fs? I%fgoe(f; s)S I%fgoe(f; Fs?
Corporate Law 292 145 200 345
Corporate Secretarial 202 200 200
Board of Directors 91 200 200
Controllers 42 0 202 202
Pension Fund Management 289 289 289
Investor Relations 404 404 404
Aviation 130 105 105
Human Resources 334 75 100 175
CEO 153 153 153
Energy Distribution 362 362 362
TOTAL 2,299 1,933 502 2,435
Source: Exhibit D1/T8/S2

Intervenors concerns centered around thelack of informationregarding | PLE’ stotal
cost pool and amountsallocated to other | PLE affiliates, and the appearance of unfair
sharing of synergistic benefits arising from the provision of the services. Specific
services and costs were also contested by certain intervenors.

Given the more extensive evidence filed in this proceeding in response to the Board's
direction in E.B.R.O. 495, the Board has conducted its review based on a zero base
approach rather than starting with the amount alowed in 1998 and the serviceswhich
were found to be useful for utility service in that test year.

The Company argued that it had satisfied the criteriawhich the Board had applied in
E.B.R.O. 493/494 in its review of the proposed payment of Westcoast Corporate
Centre Charges by Union Gas Limited and Centra Gas Ontario Inc. Thesewere: the
services are required by the utility; the costs were appropriately alocated to the
utility; and the benefits to the utility exceeded the costs.

45



3.4.6

3.4.7

348

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Board shares intervenors concerns that, given IPLE’s refusal to provide
sufficient information for the Board to assess the reasonableness of the costsincurred
by IPLE and the allocation of such costs to Consumers Gas, it is difficult for the
Board to ascertain reasonableness of the fee amount on the second criterion above.
TheBoard hasno authority over IPLE, and findsthat Consumers Gas has not met the
onus upon it to prove the reasonableness of these fees. However, that is not a
sufficient reason to disallow the full fee amount as proposed by some intervenors.
Rather, from the evidence available the Board' s findings are set out below.

The Board finds that in general IPLE costs related to the governance of Consumers
Gasareashareholder cost of managing itsinvestment and are not acost which should
be borne by the utility ratepayers. The rates paid by ratepayers include an alowance
for afair return on shareholders’ equity and the shareholder also standsto benefit in
the longer term from gains in share price. The Board considers that the costs of
managing the IPLE investment in Consumers Gas are part of the costs of any similar
shareholding and, consistent with the Board' s prior Decisions, are not recoverablein
rates. In addition, the Board notes that one of Consumers Gas' executives is listed
asCorporate Secretary withinthe organization chartsfiled withthe Board. Therefore
the Board finds that the combined amount of $293,000 for IPLE Board of Directors
and Corporate Secretaria functionsis a shareholder cost.

With respect to CEO and Energy Distribution costs (IPLE executive management
costs), the Board is not convinced by the evidence that these services are required by
Consumers Gas for management of its core utility operations as opposed to other
Company activities such as the diversification, business development and corporate
reorganization of The Consumers Gas Company Ltd. The Company hastwenty-one
senior executives responsible for its operations, with considerable experience in the
transmission, distribution and supply of gasto the Company’s 1.4 million customers.
The Company and | PLE have not proven to the Board' s satisfaction that the CEO or
Energy Distributionroleat | PLE are essential to the efficient operation of Consumers
Gas regulated services and that this extra layer of management adds value for gas
ratepayers. The Board therefore finds that none of the combined proposed costs of
$515,000 for IPLE executive management services shall be recovered from utility

ratepayers.

46



3.4.9

3.4.10

34.11

3.4.12

DECISION WITH REASONS

While the Board makes no specific adjustment to the costs for Investor Relations
services, the Board observesthat these services also support | PLE equity issues, and
that there is potential overlap with Treasury services for which a separate approved
fee of $922,000 is payable in 1999.

For the remaining services, the Board has applied the principle that the costs to the
regulated utility must be less than or equal to the benefits. The Board discounts the
claimed synergy benefits on the basis that these are indirect and have an insufficient
link to utility cost savings.

The Board notes that the remaining proposed costs total $1,491,000 and the direct
benefits $1,018,000. The Board therefore approves for ratemaking purposes a fee
of $1 million for 1999, $0.5 million over the amount approved in 1998.

Undertakings Approvals

Thedffiliatetransactioninvolving the | PLE Management Feewasoriginaly approved
by the Board without a hearing following an application pursuant to Article 5.1 of the
Company’'s Undertakings under Board File number E.B.O. 179-05. The Board's
approval letter dated November 17,1995 stated in part:

“ ConsumersGasisseeking the Board’ sapproval, without a hearing, to pay
amanagement feein excess of $100,000 annually commencing fiscal 1995.
The proposed management feeis $300,000 in fiscal 1995, and $400,000in
fiscal 1996. Management fees were not included in the Company's
proposed cost of servicein either E.B.R.O. 487 or E.B.R.O. 490; however,
the Company stated that it may seek to recover management feesfor future
fiscal periodsin the Company’srates.

The Board approves the requested exemption from the Undertakings
without a hearing for fiscal 1995 and fiscal 1996. Should the Company
intend to continuethistransaction in fiscal 1997, the Company will need to
demonstrate that the benefitsto Consumers Gas arein excess of the costs.”

a7



3.4.13

3.4.14

3.4.15

DECISION WITH REASONS

The evidence indicated that the Company had paid to date, or was proposing to pay,
certain amounts while the Board in E.B.R.O. 492 and 495 had approved other
amounts for recovery in rates:

IPLE MANAGEMENT FEES

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Y ear ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
Amount 350 350 1222 2230 2299
paid/proposed
Board Approved 0 0 425 500 1000
for recovery (EBRO 492) (EBRO 495) (EBRO 497)

*no rate case approval of a specific amount

Theissuesof the Company’ sinterpretation of the Undertakings' requirement for prior
approval and the nature of the specific Board approval of the | PLE management fee
in E.B.O. 179-05 were the subject of submissions by the parties in response to a
Board request. The Company submitted that, once given, the Board' sapproval under
article 5.1 of the Undertakings was ongoing and that in this event there was no
restriction on the amount to be paid annualy, but only on the amounts to be
recovered inratesin each test year. Some intervenorstook the position that although
technically the Company should not haveincreased theamountspaid fromtheoriginal
1995/1996 level without further undertakings approval, nothing turned on this,
because ratepayers had paid only the Board-approved amounts in each test year.
Others submitted that technically the Company was in breach of the letter of the
Undertakings and should not, absent any Board approvalsto the contrary, pay IPLE
more than the Board-approved rate case amount in any year.

The Company submitted that it would unduly restrict its ability to pursue legitimate
means of achieving efficiencies if the Board were to freeze a single O&M line, such
asthe | PLE management fee for servicesit receives from an affiliate, merely because
it isalso an affiliate transaction. The Company argued that such a step would deprive
the Company of animportant management tool, and that there isno need for afreeze
approach, given the Company’s overall approach to affiliate transactions including
variances.

48



3.4.16

3.4.17

3.4.18

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Board notes that Article 5.1 requires prior approval of any affiliate transaction
aggregating more than $100,000 annually and that, unless the Board’s approval is
clearly for a recurring transaction with no time limit or for a multi-year period,
specific approval each year isrequired. In the case of the | PLE Management Fee, the
Board' s approval was for two years (1995 and 1996) with any further years subject
to the condition that the Company demonstrate that the benefitsto The Consumers
Gas Company Ltd. exceeded the costs.

TheBoard foundinthe E.B.R.O. 492 rates casethat the quantum of costswhichwas
reasonable based on benefit to ratepayers was $425,000 for 1997. In E.B.R.O. 495
for 1998 the amount was $500,000. The Company did not suggest that there were
greater benefitsto The Consumers Gas Company Ltd. asdistinct fromthe regulated
utility, or lead evidence asto why they should pay a higher amount than approved for
rate making purposes. In addition, from the evidence presently before the Board, it
is clear that the nature of the transaction has changed from the 5% management fee
applied for in 1995, to encompass a broader range of corporate services for which
IPLE is seeking cost recovery from The Consumers Gas Company Ltd. and which
represent “somewhat more” than 5% of |PLE Corporate Centre costs. The Board's
letter of approval madeit clear that continuation of the transaction (payment of afee
to IPLE) would be allowed only if the Company demonstrated that the benefits
exceeded the costs. The Board found that the benefit to the regulated utility was
$425,000 in 1997 and $500,000 in 1998. Therewas no authorizationto pay ahigher
amount than approved for recovery inrates, which wasthe amount the Board deemed
of benefit to ratepayers.

Given the form and nature of the transaction applied for in E.B.O. 179-05 and the
Board’ s specific terms of approval of that application, the Board finds the Company
should not have made payments for 1997 or 1998, and should not make future
payments to IPLE, in excess of the Board-approved amount, subject to variances
within reasonable limits.

49



35

351

352

3.53

354

3.55

DECISION WITH REASONS

DSM PLAN

InitsDecisionin E.B.R.O. 487, the Board approved the Company’ sfirst DSM plan,
aplan which remained essentially unchanged in the next four years. Inreviewing the
DSM plans in each subsequent rates case, the Board encouraged the Company to
broaden and improve its DSM efforts, in consultation with its stakeholders. In
E.B.R.O. 495, the Board noted that there was complete agreement amongst the
partiesto the ADR onall DSM related issuesexcept for the proposed implementation
of a Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (“LRAM”) and a Shared Savings
Mechanism (“SSM”). The Board in its Decision approved the LRAM, but did not
accept the SSM.

The capital cost of the proposed 1999 plan is $4.0 million; O&M expenditures are
forecast at $5.0 million, $300,000 of which relatesto aproposed NGV pilot project.

The following specific issues under the genera topic of the DSM Plan remained
outstanding following the Settlement Conference: program performance, change in
LRAM methodology, compliance with past settlement proposals and the inclusion of
the NGV pilot project in DSM. The NGV pilot project issue has been dealt with in
Chapter 2.

Program Performance

In the present application, the Company has revised its DSM gas savings targets
downward to 32.3 10°m?, atarget lower than that proposed in either 1997 or 1998.
It noted in proposing this adjustment that 1998 results included “anticipated
completions of a number of large projects that were initiated during the previous
years’, while the projections for 1999 “ are somewhat lower due to the anticipated
long lead times for new projects as experienced by the Company to date”.

The Company pointsout that DSM performance hasimproved steadily over thethree
years the plan has been in place, with gas savings increasing almost tenfold since
1995. Cost effectiveness has also improved. In the Company’s view, the variance
between historical budgeted gas savings and actua savings do not indicate poor
performance, but result from the Company’s inexperience with delivery of DSM

50



3.5.6

3.5.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

programs, longer-than anticipated sales cycles in the large volume market, and a
longer than expected time frame for the development of a market for performance
contracting in the industrial sector. The Company expressed confidence in its 1999
gas savings forecast, given its experience and the modifications that have been made
to the programs.

The Green Energy Coalition filed evidence prepared by Chris Neme of Vermont
Energy Investment Corporation and Philip H. Mosenthal of Optimal Energy which
criticized the Company’ s downward revision of its DSM savings goals. Their report
presents evidence that there are significant, cost-effective energy savings availablein
severd ‘lost opportunity’ markets.

It is GEC’ s submission that, although the Company does not contest the potential to
increase the DSM savings through its programs, it is not prepared to pursue the
potential, and that the consultative and alternative dispute resolution processes need
to be supplemented by strong direction from the Board to strengthen the Company’s
corporate commitment to DSM. It pointsto government policy to encourage energy
efficiency as indicated by proposed amendments to the OEB Act as further support
for efforts to improve DSM performance. Cost benefit analyses indicate that
investment in DSM yields substantial ratepayer savings. Inthisintervenor’sview, the
Company’ sinformal screening methods do not allow appropriate choice of beneficial
programs while minimizing cross-subsidies and limiting rate impacts.

Submissions by other intervenors included:

» Thereis higher potential for DSM savings in the commercial, institutional and
industrial (“CII") sector, compared to the residential sector, given the large
proportion of gas throughput for which this sector is responsible, and the cost
effectiveness of DSM measures in this sector. More of the Company’s DSM
efforts should be directed to this sector.

*  Water heater energy efficiency programs, which have provided effective DSM

savingsinthe past, may be adversely affected by reductionsin average efficiency
of the units purchased.

51



3.5.8

DECISION WITH REASONS

» The approach to DSM in other jurisdictions is undergoing changes as market
transformations take place. Given the Company’s plans to transfer its ancillary
activities outside the utility, the DSM program will need rethinking. Phase |l of
this proceeding is an appropriate forum for consideration of the future of DSM.

* Inthecircumstance, spending on DSM should belimited to actual 1998 amounts
during the transition, and the Company should concentrate on consolidation and
improvement of existing programs, rather than pursuing new initiatives.

»  Theoffering of incentivesto industrial customersto enter performance contracts
may distort and disrupt energy service markets; incentives should be offered only
in exceptional circumstances.

»  TheBoard should direct the Company to completeits negotiations with the City
of Toronto and execute an agreement to provide aloan loss insurance fund for
losses incurred when energy savings project customers, particularly in the ClI
sector, cannot repay utility loans,

* The Company should be encouraged to work closely with accredited energy
servicecompaniesinitsDSM programdevelopment, particularly throughretrofit
initiatives.

The Board finds the evidence tendered by GEC that there are untapped potential
DSM savings which may be achieved by the Company through more effective
screening techniquesto be sound and convincing. Thisis, however, ajunctureinthe
history of gas regulation and DSM in particular at which it does not appear to the
Board to be appropriate for the Company to make significant changes in its DSM
plan. Both the unbundling initiatives of the Company and the proposed move to
incentive based regulation will likely have an impact on the future scope of DSM.
The Board will likely be considering these mattersin the near future, and istherefore
reluctant in this Decision to direct any changesthat will have a material effect on the
Company’s present DSM plan. Given that the only increase proposed in the DSM
budget wasthat related to the NGV pilot project, which the Board has not approved,
an essentially “flat-line” approach to DSM budgeting results. This is appropriate, in

52



359

3.5.10

3511

DECISION WITH REASONS

the Board’ sview, given pending new legidation and agenera state of flux in policies
concerning the responsbility for energy efficiency and environmental stewardship.

Compliance with Past Settlement Proposals - Appliance Labeling

As part of the Settlement Agreement in E.B.R.O. 495, the Company agreed to
“undertake an industry leadership role in the development of standards for energy
rating of natural gas appliances’, and in particular to assist in the development of the
EcoLogo Program for the labeling of such appliances. The Company also agreed,
where appropriate to promote appliances bearing the EcolLogo in its product
portfolio. The Company submitsthat it has honoured this agreement; however, it is
the contention of some intervenors that the Company is not living up to these
commitments.

The Company’s evidence is that it has identified appliances for certification, and
initiated the process, which will be completed for priority appliances sometime later
this year. A proposal relating to testing of commercia boilers is being prepared.
Some intervenors urge the Board to direct the Company to proceed expeditiously
with the development of energy efficiency standards for commercial heating, cooling
and cooking equipment, to ensure EcoLogo certification of its rental water heaters
and to launch an educational program to inform customers of the benefits of
purchasing or renting EcoL ogo water heaters. Intervenors are concerned that asthe
water heater rental market changes, opportunities to ensure that consumers are able
to make energy efficient choices may be reduced.

While the Board agrees that labeling of appliances may be an effective way to
promote energy efficiency, it questions whether labeling of rental water heatersisas
effective in promoting the efficient use of natural gas. In addition, the Board notes
the Company’s plan to discontinue renting water heaters. In the circumstances, the
Board is not prepared to require further steps from the Company at this time, but
urgesthe Company to continue its commitment to pursue, together with othersinthe
industry, the development of energy efficiency standards for natural gas appliances.

53



35.12

3.5.13

3514

3.5.15

DECISION WITH REASONS

LRAM

In E.B.R.O. 495 the Board authorized the creation of a Lost Revenue Adjustment
Mechanism, which captures the increase or decrease in the Company’s margin
resulting from variations between forecast and “actual” Demand Side Management
savings. Actual savingsinthiscontext refer to estimates of savingsusing more recent
information.

The proposal is to fix the “actua” savings per participant at the level filed at the
hearing rather than having to determinethemonaregular basis. Themarginvariations
in LRAM would therefore be the result of variances in the number of DSM
participants only. This change would apply to DSM programs utilized by small
volume participants, such as residential customers. The per participant impacts of
large volume customer DSM programs will continue to be determined using an
assessment of participant-specific information. The evidence revealed that the
proposa would create certain consistencies with the Company’s proposed Shared
Services Mechanism to be included in the Company’ s filing for Phase II. An SSM
was proposed by the Company and was rejected by the Board in E.B.R.O. 495.

Intervenor positionswere mixed onthisissue. CAC and Pollution Probe accepted the
proposal. GEC suggested that the proposal be accepted on a provisiona basis until
the Board decides on the SSM, while IGUA suggested that the matter be deferred
until the Board decides on the SSM. The Alliance and the Schools argued that using
more up to date information is more appropriate.

The Board accepts the Company’s proposal on two grounds. First, the proposal
appearsto introduce smplicity in measuring the variation in margins recorded in the
LRAM account. The current method requires time and effort on the part of the
Company on a monthly basis to estimate the savings per participant. The Board
accepts the Company’s argument that, for the DSM programs utilized by small
volume participants, the balances recorded in LRAM are largely due to variationsin
the number of participants, not variationsin the savings per participant. Also, testing
of the balances in the LRAM account for regulatory review purposes appears to be
smplified.



3.5.16

3.6

36.1

3.6.2

DECISION WITH REASONS

Second, the Board agrees with the Company that, from an operational perspective,
acceptance of the proposal at this time, with the possibility of areview if necessary
following the Board' s decision on the SSM in Phase 11, is preferable to a deferral of
the matter. In coming to this conclusion the Board considered that, in the event of
a possible reversal, this is not a matter that would require communication to
customers. A common theme for the parties' opposition to the proposal isitslink to
the SSM. The Board cautions that its acceptance of the change to the LRAM
methodology should not in any way be viewed as an endorsement of the SSM
proposa which, should it remain an issue in Phase 11, will be decided on its own
merits.

CAPITAL BUDGET - 1998

The estimated capital expenditures for fiscal 1998 total $366 million, an overage of
$23.4 millionfromthe capita budget amount approved by theBoard in E.B.R.O. 495.

Thetable below shows the variances between the 1998 capital expenditure estimates
and the Board- approved figures for each category. In its prefiled evidence, the
Company noted that 93.2%, or $21.8 million, of the overage in total capita
expenditures for 1998 could be attributed to customer related distribution plant and
rental equipment on customers’ premises. These additional expenditures, according
to the Company, resulted from much stronger than anticipated economic activity
leading to estimated 1998 customer additions 16.2% higher than the Board-approved
forecast. The remainder of the 1998 variance from budget was attributed mainly to
project timing differences.

55



DECISION WITH REASONS

COMPARISON OF UTILITY CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
EsSTIMATED 1998, BOARD-APPROVED 1998 AND FISCAL 1999
($millions)
Board- Est 1998
Approved Over/(Under)
Estimate Budget Budget Budget
1998 1998 1998 1999
Customer Related
SalesMains 44.8 31.9 12.9 52.0
Services 52.3 45.6 6.7 57.1
Meters & Regulation 20.3 23.6 3.3 223
Sub-total Customer Related Distribution Plant 117.4 101.1 16.3 131.4
Rental Equipment on Customers’ Premises 104.3 98.8 55 94.9
2217 199.9 218 226.3
System Improvement and Upgrades
Mains- Relocations 6.0 4.7 13 3.0
- Replacement 18.6 185 0.1 22.8
- Reinforcement 113 10.3 1.0 5.6
Sub-total Mains 35.9 335 24 31.4
Services - Relays 19.0 19.5 (0.5 19.5
Regulators - Refits 3.8 5.2 (1.9) 45
Measurement and Regulation 8.0 7.7 0.3 7.5
Meters 69 55 14 53
73.6 714 22 68.2
General and Other Plant
Land, Structures, and | mprovements 9.1 9.1 - 11.0
Office Furniture and Equipment 15 1.9 (0.4) 21
Transp/Heavy Work/NGV Compressor Equip. 34 34 - 45
Tools and Work Equipment 15 15 - 16
Computer and Communications Equipment 36.9 36.1 0.8 36.4
52.4 52.0 0.4 55.6
Strategic Information Management - - - -
Underground Storage 18.3 19.3 (1.0 129
366.0 342.6 234 363.0
Source: Exhibits B4,T2,S2; J1.1 [COL2: B4T2S2; COL 3: BAT2S2]; and B3T2S1 updated 98-06-13.
3.6.3 In E.B.R.O. 495, at paragraph 3.2.13, the Board expressed concern that “a Board-

approved capital budget amount isnothing morethan arate setting device” and noted

56



3.6.4

3.6.5

3.6.6

3.6.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

that the constant upward pressuresonratesresulting fromoveragesinthe Company’s
capital spending must be better managed. To this end, the Board stated that:

“ ...for ratemaking purposes, any expendituresabovetheoverall Board approved
levels in each of the main categories of the capital budget shall not
automatically be included in the Company’s proposed rate base for fiscal
1999.”

The Board directed the Company to treat each category of capital expenditure asan
“expenditureenvelope” and directed the Company to present appropriateinformation
to the Board with respect to any overage within an envelope in order to confirm the
amounts for both accounting and regulatory purposes.

The overagein 1998 capital expendituresfor customer related distribution plant and
rental equipment isthe very type of expenditure which wasthe subject of theBoard's
concerns as expressed above. Notwithstanding the Board's comments in E.B.R.O.
495, the Company included the overage in its determination of the 1998 Bridge Y ear
rate base, and subsequently in its 1999 Test Year rate base. In justifying this
treatment of the overage, the Company stated “The Company is committed to
minimizing capital budget varianceswherepossibleand appropriate, but must respond
to customer demands for service and does so within Board Approved feasibility
guidelines’. Customer additionsin 1998 wereforecast to beamost 7,600 higher than
had been forecast inthe Board Approved budget for 1998, and the resulting increased
capital expenditureswereincluded by the Company indeterminingitsrate base“ based
upon the prudence of the expenditures, which were primarily driven by the need to
provide service in response to customer demand”.

In E.B.R.O. 495, the Company filed a Capital Budget Variance Study, and, as part
of the ADR, committed to take steps to reduce variance in capital expenditures. In
its prefiled evidence, the Company described a number of specific steps it had taken
to satisfy this commitment.

In response to questions as to how this commitment could be reconciled with the

substantial variancein 1998 capital spending, the Company’ switnesses stated that the
commitment related to those types of capital expenditure which were amenableto the

57



3.6.8

3.6.9

3.6.10

3.6.11

DECISION WITH REASONS

Company’ scontrol, such asthetiming of the completion of capital projectsinrelation
to the fiscal year end; market demand for natural gas service as a result of good
economic conditions was not controllable, nor should it be the subject of spending
restraint.

CAC questioned whether the Company ever intended to abide by itsagreement, given
the Company’ slongstanding approach to unbudgeted systemexpansion, and that such
behaviour on the part of the Company undermines the settlement process.

The Company’ s witnesses stressed the Company’s view that “the economics of the
investment should be the key driver in the decision about when to proceed with
projects to serve new customers’, and that the feasibility and rate impact tests used
by the Company to screen capital spending projects would protect the interests of
existing customersfrom undue cross-subsidization of new customers. They described
the Board-approved budget as* an operating plan and control tool [which] should be
flexible to accommodate changes in demand, especially with respect to customer
additions and the related capital which are sensitive to changes in economic
conditions’.

The table below shows capital expenditures on customer related plant (excluding
rental equipment), from 1995 to the test year, with actual expendituresindicated for
1995, 1996 and 1997, and estimated and forecast expenditures for the 1998 bridge
and 1999 test year respectively.

It isthe Company’ sevidence that 1997 was an unusual year, with customer additions
increasing unexpectedly by about 20% over the forecast and that this dramatic
increase was not fully understood by the Company at the time it prepared its 1998
forecast.

58



3.6.12

3.6.13

3.6.14

DECISION WITH REASONS

CUSTOMER RELATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Actual Capital

Forecast Customer Cost Overage
Y ear Customer Additions (millions) (millions)

Additions
1995 42,818 44,408 $98.70 $16.70
1996 45,005 45,830 $108.80 $11.50
1997 45,005 54,670 $115.80 $25.00
1998 46,906 54,494 $117.40 $16.30
1999 53,453 n/a $131.40 n/a
Source:  Exhibits B5/T6/S2, B5/T7/S1, B4/T2/S2, B4/T2/S5, B3/T2/S1, B3/T2/S3.

According to aCompany withess, rate impactsin evidencein E.B.R.O. 495 “ madeit
appear asif the expansion program was causing rate impacts on the order of two per
cent or three per cent or four per cent per year and so...it’sno wonder that the Board
had such a high degree of concern with the program”. The rate impact of the
Company’'s investment portfolio for the 1999 test year is estimated to be
approximately 0.14% or an approximate added cost of $1.85 per customer.

As noted above, during the hearing, a memorandum to senior managers from then
Company President R.D. Munkley was provided in response to a request from
intervenors for background documents to the Company’s budgeting process. This
memorandum, prepared a few weeks after the Board's E.B.R.O. 495 decision was
released, revealed information on the Company’s approach to forecast customer
additions. Although the Board, as noted above, had expressed concerns about
unbudgeted capital spending, and had based its decision on the Company’s 1998
forecast of approximately 47,000 additional customers, the memorandum stated:
“ Achieving earningsgrowthwill require continued systemexpansion and theadditions
of new customers, both of which require capital expenditures’, and directed
management to “[a] chieve customer additions targets of 54,500 in 1998" (emphasis
added).

Certain intervenors argued that the Company should find additional capital for

customer additionsfromother partsof itscapital budget, that all capital spending over
the approved budget of all types, not just that whichis customer related, putsupward

59



3.6.15

3.6.16

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

DECISION WITH REASONS

pressure on rates, and that the Board should disallow some rate base addition
associated with the 1998 overage.

Given the assurances that rate impacts of the capital expansion program are indeed
less than formerly reported, the Board is prepared to accept into rate base the over-
expenditures of the 1998 capital budget, most of which relate to system expansion.
The Board feels impelled to comment, however, about the process of approving
capital budgets for atest year.

The Board questionsthe value of the time and effort spent reviewing the Company’s
proposed capital budget. Itsrecent track record demonstratesthat the Company has
not been able to stay within Board-approved amounts. In addition, Consumers Gas
appearsto havelittleregard for Board-approved forecastsof customer additions. The
Board addresses this problem below in its discussion of the 1999 proposed capital
budget and the issue of whether or not a*“cap” on capital expendituresisappropriate.

CAPITAL BUDGET - 1999

The components of the proposed 1999 capital budget are also shown in the table
comparing utility capital expenditures. The proposed capital spending for Y 2K has
already been addressed in conjunction with Y 2K O&M costs. The issues addressed
inthis section include: the proposed capital expenditure relating to theroll-out of the
Customer Information System; the proposed new Feasihility Policy for the
implementation of the E.B.O. 188 System Expansion Guidelines; the extent to which
aBoard-approved capital budget should act asaconstraint on the Company’ s capital
spending inthe event that actual business, economic and market conditionsvary from
the corresponding assumptions underlying the Board-approved capital budget, and
the capitalization of Administrative and General overheads.

CIS Expenditures
As noted in Chapter 1, the Company has postponed its application for approval of
affiliate transactions relating to its CIS. The CIS was the subject of the Board's

consideration in E.B.R.O 495, during which proceeding it was the Company’s
evidence that the CI'S was being obtained from Price Waterhouse and was expected

60



3.7.3

3.7.4

3.7.5

DECISION WITH REASONS

to be in service for rate making purposesin the 1999 fiscal year. Thein-service date
has been delayed.

Notwithstanding the uncertainty asto the completion date for the CIS, the Company
proposed a capital expenditure of $300,000 in the last quarter of the test year to
facilitate theroll-out of the ClIS early infiscal 2000. Inresponseto argumentsby the
intervenors, however, the Company withdrew its request for approva for this
expenditure. The Board accepts the Company’s withdrawal but, given the minor
impact on the 1999 total revenue requirement (about $5,000), has not considered it
necessary to adjust the financial schedulesin the Appendices.

System Expansion

Capital expansion projectsinthe Company’ soriginal filing were not evaluated onthe
basis of the portfolio approach set out inthe Board' s E.B.O. 188 Report. Anupdate
filed at the outset of the hearing provided evidence concerning the impact of the new
approach. This filing included a new draft “Feasibility Policy Incorporating the
E.B.O. 188 Report of the Board” (“Feasibility Policy”) which was sent to the
Company’ sfield offices. The regions re-evaluated the 1999 system expansion plan
and customer periodic contribution charges (“PCCs’) based on the Guidelines.

The results were presented in the form of alisting of major projects over $500,000

and an overal distribution system expansion Investment Portfolio for the test year.
The latter is summarized in the table below.

61



DECISION WITH REASONS

1999 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM EXPANSION INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
I nvestment/
Cash Flow
Capital Expenditure
New mains $34,511,103
Services $51,974,059
Meters and regulation $19,180,954
Allowance for O/H and reinforcement $26,492,076
Total capital $132,158,192
Cash Flows
Annual revenue from capital additions $45,918,718
Operating expenses ($31,981,810)
Operating cash flow before taxes $13,936,908
Income tax before tax shield from interest and CCA ($6,071,318)
Operating cash flow after tax before allowance for tax
shield $7,865,590
Present Value (PV) Calculations
PV at beginning of year of revenues for revenue horizon $114,955,652
PV of tax shield from CCA $21,921,378
PV of total cash flows $136,877,029
PV of capital investment ($128,067,719)
Net PV from investment portfolio $8,809,310
Profitability Index (P1) of Investment Portfolio 1.07
Source: Adapted from Exhibit B2/T5/S4
3.7.6 The Company stated that the re-evaluation of its 1999 system expansion plan under

the Guidelines had not resulted in any increase in overall customer-related capital
expenditures for the test year. The primary changes were that some projects
previously requiring a contribution would now be included in the test year portfolio
without contribution. Otherwise, the change in feasibility input assumptions, such as
the reduction in the residential customer revenue horizon from 55 to 40 years,
appeared to have offset the ability to include projectswith aprofitability index (“P.1.”)
below one.

62



3.7.7

3.7.8

3.7.9

3.7.10

3.7.11

DECISION WITH REASONS

For listed major projects over $500,000 comprising approximately $16 million in
capital investment, or about 12% of the total portfolio, the requirement for customer
contributions was about $1.5 million lower with the new guidelines and a minimum
threshold project P.1. of 0.8 rather than 1.0.

Although the Company plansto determineif it will discontinue or rebate the PCC for
historic projectsthat now meet the new project feasibility threshold P.1. of 0.8, it has
not taken action in this regard to date. The Company stated that it is awaiting the
outcome of discussions with Union Gas Limited on a common set of customer
connection policiesbeforereassessing theimpact on existing customerspaying PCCs.
The Company will bring forward a proposal in the next rates case which will cover
theappropriateregulatory adjustmentsto wind downtheexisting PCC programif that
is the result of discussions on customer connection policies. Meanwhile the PCC
paymentsto be collected on existing projectsareincluded inthe proposed budgetsfor
1999.

The Company indicated that it would updateits Feasibility Policy later in 1998 intime
for itsuse for the next system expansion plan. The updateswill include new customer
connection policiesand new environmental screening guidelinesfor proposed projects
included in the investment portfolio, which will be developed in conjunction with
Union Gas Limited. Inaddition the Company expectsto make its System Expansion
Rolling Project Portfolio operational in fiscal 1999 and this will then become the
internal management tool for al system expansion capital projects for the year 2000
and beyond.

The Company requested Board approval of its Feasibility Policy as an acceptable
template for application of the E.B.O. 188 Guidelines to the test year system
expansion capital plan.

TheBoardfindsthat the Company should apply the new customer connection policies
and environmental screening criteria to projects planned for the next investment
portfolio or coincident with their application by Union Gas Limited to its system
expansion portfolio, whichever is the sooner.

63



3.7.12

3.7.13

3.7.14

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Board aso finds that to improve the efficiency of the public review of system
expansion plans in future, the Company should address the following in accordance
with the Board’s E.B.O. 188 Guidelines:

» acomplete set of administrative policiesrelated to the development, presentation
and monitoring of its system expansion portfolios;

» asmplified presentation of its system expansion investment portfolio and itsrate
impacts, including supporting schedules for key variables, a list of important
assumptions and explanatory notes on methodology;

» theprovision of historic and bridge year comparison reports for the investment
portfolio(s); and

» areport on the Rolling Project Portfolio at mid year during the bridge year.

How the new E.B.O. 188 reporting basisrelatesto the Company’ s past performance
reporting isameatter for the Company to consider. The Board expectsthat during the
transition adequate linksto the previous monitoring and reporting framework such as
that filed in this proceeding at Exhibit B2 Tab 3, will be maintained.

“CAPPING” OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

As noted above, one of the underlying issues relating to capital expenditures in
genera was the extent to which a Board-approved capital budget should act as a
constraint on the Company’s capital spending in the event that actual business,
economic and market conditionsvary fromthe corresponding assumptionsunderlying
the Board-approved capital budget. The Board had expressed its concern in the
E.B.R.O 495 Decision that continued system expansion may place undue upward
pressure on rates. In addition, the Board questions the usefulness of examining the
Company’ s forecast capital expendituresin detail in arates case, making findings as
to the appropriate level of capital spending for the test year, and then being asked to
approve over expendituresin the next rates case. Not only do the successive reviews
require extensive filing of evidence and occupy valuable hearing time, but the value
of the Board's determination of a forecast capital budget for the test year must be
guestioned if it is not used in managing the Company’s capital expenditures.



3.7.15

3.7.16

3.7.17

DECISION WITH REASONS

Customer Related Capital Expenditures

Given its findings above in relation to the implementation of the E.B.O. 188
Guidelines, the Board, in approving the investment portfolio of the Company, would
implicitly approve the forecast number of customersarrived at through the portfolio
analysis. Thisforecast of system expansion activity would inturndrive the next fiscal
year’ scapital budget, and the Company’ simplementation of the proposed investments
would bemonitored throughthe E.B.O. 188 mandated processes. TheBoard believes
it isimportant to give this new approach afair trial, to see how it worksin providing
the correct level of oversight of the Company’'s expansion program and its rate
impacts. As a consequence, the Board is prepared to accept the 1999 forecast
customer related capital expenditures, and await the outcome of the monitoring
process. Should the monitoring process be successful, it is possible that prospective
review of the Company’s proposed customer related capital expenditures will no
longer be necessary; asinglereview of themwhen additionsto rate base are proposed
should suffice.

The Board notes, however, that the P.1. proposed by the Company for the test year
isonly 1.07, and is concerned that this may be too low to prevent undue rate impacts
from marginal projects. Although prepared to accept the proposed portfolio for the
test year, the Board expects that the Company will use a P.I. of 1.10 as a design
target for the future.

Non-Customer Related Capital Expenditures

Inits E.B.R.O 495 Decision, the Board found that an “envelope approach” to the
various categories of capital spending was an appropriate way for the Company to
control its capital spending. The Board has noted above that it may not be necessary
to undertake a prospective review of customer related capital if the monitoring
process provides sufficient confidence that proposed spending levelsare appropriate.
With respect to non customer related expenditures, the Board approvesthe proposed
levelsfor fiscal 1999, and notesthat all expenditures must be justified retrospectively
if they are to form part of the rate base for the next fiscal year.

65



3.8

381

3.8.2

3.8.3

DECISION WITH REASONS

CAPITALIZATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL OVERHEAD

The Company stated that administrative and general overhead (“ A&G O/H”) related
to constructed capital assets are capitalized to ensure that all costs associated with
constructing a capital asset, including those related to administrative and general
support activities, are included as part of the asset’s cost. These costs are then
recovered from ratepayers through depreciation of the asset, resulting in a matching
of costsincurred and the timing of the benefits they generate. The methodology for
capitalizing such costs, last reviewed in 1993, was updated for this application
because:

* review every 3to 5 yearsis necessary to ensure the methodology continues to
accurately reflect the nature of administrative and general activities and their
relationship to the construction of capital assets;

» the Company hasrecently reorganized, and the impact of thisreorganization and
the changing nature of the business on the practices in this area needed to be
assessed; and

* the Company identified a possible double alocation of costs attributed to
ancillary programs through capitalization of this type of expenditure.

Historically, the Company estimated thetotal dollar amount of A& G O/H to capitalize
at 12% of the Information Services costs and 20% of the A& G accounts. The pool
of capitalizable A&G O/H was adlocated to specific constructed capital accounts
(furnacerentals, NGV stations, NGV cylinders, water heater rentals, gasdistribution,
storage development and software applications) based on the relative level of capital
expenditures for the accountsin the fiscal period. Such amethodology assumes that
each category of constructed capital expendituresattractsA& G O/H at the samerate.

The study undertaken for the test year reviewed and formalized the definitions of a
capitalizable A& G O/H activity using the Cost Allocation Study undertaken for
Ancillary and Non-Utility programsto gather theinformation required. Thisresulted
aswell in resolving the potential double allocation problem which had been identified
relating to these programs. Based on the findings of the study, the Company
recommended that costs associated with the customer attachment group be charged
directly to capital, as these costs relate solely to gas distribution capital asset

66



384

3.85

3.8.6

3.8.7

3.8.8

DECISION WITH REASONS

additions. The remaining pool of A&G O/H costs to be capitalized were certain
amounts from accountsrelating to Administrative and General costs, Fringe Benefits
and Human Resources, and Information Technology.

The total capitalizable A&G O/H was allocated to six constructed asset group
accounts based on the results of the activity analyses submitted by department
managers. The result is an 84% allocation to gas distribution and 10% to ancillary
programs compared to 58% and 36%, respectively, using the historic method. The
Company stated that the shift is reasonable given the relative level of complexity of
constructing these two types of assets.

The Company requested that the Board approve the proposed methodology for
implementationinthetest year. Theimpact onthe 1999 cost of service, other thanthe
shift in the distribution of capitalized O&M between the constructed capital asset
groups would be a dightly lower overal level of total A& G O/H capitalization of
$23.86 million and anincreasein O& M of $0.5 million, partially offset by theimpact
of the resulting decrease in rate base.

The primary impact of the new methodology was a $6.5 million reduction in the
amount of ancillary program capitalized overhead, and acorresponding increaseinthe
distribution related capitalized overhead. Other changes resulted to the storage
related capitalized overhead.

Some intervenors argued that there was insufficient evidence to justify the change in
alocation at thistime, that the resulting shifting of costs from ancillary programsto
the utility should not be accepted prior to unbundling, that the methodology isin any
caseflawed and should bereviewed by anindependent assessor, and that the historical
method is more appropriate. The Company responded that it had no ulterior motive
in proposing the changes now and that the changes need to be madeto respond to the
“double counting” problem.

The Board acceptsin principle that a specific allocation of capitalizable A& G O/H to
each constructed capital asset group is superior to a pro rata allocation based on
capital expenditures, provided the underlying methodology is accurate,
understandable, and cost-effective. However, the linking of the study to the cost

67



3.8.9

3.8.10

3.9

391

DECISION WITH REASONS

allocation activity analyses, although efficient from a management time perspective,
may havetransferred some of theinherent problemsinthe new cost allocation method
to the capitalization study. The Board believes that the lead responsibility for the
capitalization study should rest with the accounting studies group which should
conduct the work/activity analyses and interviews with operating departments as
necessary to develop or confirm their input assumptions.

Giventherelative size of constructed capital additionsinthetest year, i.e. about $148
million of distribution assets and $94 million in rental equipment, the Board findsthat
an alocation of 86% to distribution resulting from the study compared to the historic
approximately 60% is questionable. In addition, the changein the storage asset group
allocationfrom4% to 1% and thefact that estimates of capitalized overhead for NGV
stations changed from 27% to 15% between 1998 and 1999 with a similar level of
investment, throwsthereliability of the study into doubt. The Company provided no
satisfactory explanation for these apparent anomalies.

The Board finds that the proposed 1999 allocation to ancillary constructed capital
asset groups (rentals and NGV) is too low and rather than substitute an arbitrary
allocation will revert to the historic pro rata alocation for the test year. The Board
expectsthat the new methodology will be reviewed and tested during the test year so
that there will be greater confidence in, and support for, the result for application in
the next rates case.

Cost OF CAPITAL

The Company'stest year proposed utility capitalization and cost of capital, as agreed
to in the Settlement Proposal, are set out in Appendix C. Although an adjustment
mechanism was agreed to in relation to the cost of debt, it was not necessary to
invokeit. The cost of common equity used by the Company and by the partiesto the
Settlement Proposal isthe same asthat last approved by the Board in E.B.R.O. 495.
The derivation of the 1999 alowed cost of common equity is the result of the
application of the Board' s Draft Guidelineson a Formula-Based Return on Common
Equity for Regulated Utilities.

68



3.9.2

393

394

DECISION WITH REASONS

Cost of Common Equity

TheBoard' sDraft Guidelineswereintroduced for thefirst timein E.B.R.O. 495. The
Guidelinesareintended to facilitatetheimplementation of aformulaic return on equity
("ROE") mechanism. The Guidelines provide for an initial setup phase, to establish
a just and reasonable return on equity for each of the Ontario loca distribution
companies ("LDCs"), given atest year long (30 year) Canada bond forecast. The
reasonable return would then be the base against which subsequent adjustmentsto the
ROE could be made. The initial setup phase required that the forecast of the long
Canada bond yield for the introductory test year be established, taking an average of
three and twelve monthsforward ten year Canadabond yield forecastsasstated inthe
most recent publication of Consensus Forecasts, and adding the average of the actual
observed spreads between the ten and thirty year Canada bond yields as reported in
the Financial Post for each business day of amonth corresponding to the most recent
Consensus Forecasts publication. Thentheimplied risk premium must be established
to account for the utility's risk relative to the long Canada bond yield.

The Guidelines state that the primary methodological approach to be used in
evaluating the appropriaterisk premium should be the equity risk premiumtest. Once
theinitial ROE had been set for each of the utilities through the initial setup phase, a
procedure was put in place to automatically adjust the allowed ROE for each utility
to account for changesinlong Canada bond yield forecasts. The difference between
the forecast long Canada bond yields calculated in step one of theinitial setup phase,
and the corresponding rate for the immediately preceding year would then be
multiplied by an adjustment factor, which the Board suggested would be 0.75, to
determine the adjustment alowed to ROE. The adjustment factor would then be
applied to the utility's previous test year ROE and the sum rounded to two (2)
decimal places.

It isthe Board'sintention that the rate of return formulabe reviewed when conditions
arise which may call into question its validity. Any adjustment to the utility risk
premiums would be done only when thereisaclear indication that relative risks have
changed. The Guidelines state that the capital structure should be reviewed only
when there is a significant change in financial, business or corporate fundamentals.

69



3.95

3.9.6

3.9.7

DECISION WITH REASONS

Evidencebeforethe Boardinthe E.B.R.O. 495 proceeding led the Board to conclude
that, at along Canada bond yield of 7.25%, arisk premium of 340 basis points was
appropriate for the Company.

The Guidelines specify the use of the spreads between the 10 and 30 year Canada
bond yields for the month of August 1998, as published in the Financial Post which
correspond to the selected month in which the Consensus Forecastsis published. In
the case of Consumers Gas, the Board attempts to issue its Decision before the end
of August. Consequently, theanalysisof long Canada bond yield spreads must cover
aperiod ending not later than the middle of August. Hence the Board has used aone
month period ending August 14, 1998. The allowable rate of return on common
equity for the 1999 test year is determined to be 9.51% as shown in the table below.
The Board notes that the effective risk premium embodied in this rate of return on
common equity is 378 basis points over the forecast long Canada bond yield.

DETERMINATION OF RATE OF RETURN ON EQUITY
Allowed ROE for Fiscal 1998 10.30%
Fiscal 1999 Long Canada Bond Yield Forecast 5.73%
Fiscal 1998 Long Canada Bond Yield Forecast _6.79%
ChangeinYield -1.96%
Adjustment (0.75 : 1) -0.7916%
ROE for Fiscal 1999 (rounded to 2 decimal places) 9.51%

Theoverall cost of capital for thetest year isdetermined to be 8.67%. The supporting
calculations are shown in Appendix C.

70



4.0.1

4.0.2

4.0.3

DECISION WITH REASONS

RATE DESIGN

There are three steps involved in alocating costs to the various rate classes:
functionalization, classification, allocation.

The process of functionalization groups costs into similar operating functions.
Classification groups the functionalized costs into three general groups. commodity,
capacity, and customer specific. To provide for rate unbundling, these groups are
further sub-classified. Theallocation of the classified costsisthe processof spreading
similarly incurred costs to each rate class on a common factor that can be identified
by each class (the alocators).

The revenue requirement to be generated from rates is separated into three
components: distribution, gas supply load balancing, and gas supply commodity. The
Company carriesout the allocation of the deficiency/sufficiency inthree stages. First,
the allocated gas commodity and pipelinetransportation costs are taken fromthe cost
alocation study and used for the development, for each rate class, of the new gas
supply and gas supply load balancing unit rates respectively. Second, rate class
responshbility for the distribution deficiency/sufficiency isapportioned pro rataonthe
basis of the allocated rate base. Third, adjustmentsto this allocation may be madeto
adjust revenue to cost ratios and to align class rates of return.

71



4.1

411

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.2

4.2.1

DECISION WITH REASONS

RATE 331 - REVENUE SHARING

Service under Rate 331 isfor transportation on the Company’ s transmission system.
Under the existing methodology, the revenues generated are applied as creditsto in-
franchise customers only. The Company proposed to share the revenues between
both in-franchise and ex-franchise customers, based on the manner in which costsfor
transmission and compression services are borne by each customer group. The
Company’ srationalefor the proposed changeisthat coststo providetransmissionand
compression servicesare borne by all customers pursuant to Rates 325, 300, and 331.

OCAP, being the only party not agreeing to the Company’ s proposal, agreed to deal
with its concernsin argument only. OCAP was opposed to the Company’ s proposa
on the grounds that the revenues generated under Rate 331 are made possible by
utilizing assets that were put in place for monopoly customers and that ex-franchise
customers are protected from the risks arising from the utilization of these assets
through the availability of competitive alternatives.

The Board agrees with the Company’s position that the business risk arising from
underutilization of these assets falls on the Company’s shareholder, not monopoly
customers, since the onus is on the Company to demonstrate to the Board that the
assetswere prudently acquired and that they are used or useful. The Board also notes
the Company’ s argument that the rationale underpinning its proposal is the same as
that for the sharing of contract revenues generated from Short Cycle Storage and the
premium from Full Cycle Storage. The Board accordingly accepts the Company’s
proposal.

GASSUPPLY M ANAGEMENT FEES

Currently, the Company does not identify incremental administrative costsfor system
supply as it does for direct purchase customers (buy/sell and T-service) who pay a
Direct Purchase Administration (“DPA”) charge. As a result of the Settlement
Proposal and the Board' s Decision in E.B.R.O. 495, the Company identified for this
proceeding the incremental costs attributed to system gas and proposed to recover
them on a volumetric basis through the gas supply commodity charge. To

72



4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

DECISION WITH REASONS

accommodate its proposal, the Company proposed to ingtitute two different gas
supply charges in the applicable rate schedules, one for system supply and one for
buy/sell supply. The charge applicable to buy/sell includes the recovery of gas
commodity and bad debt expense, while the charge for system gas includes, in
addition, the recovery of management costs proposed at 17.89 cents per thousand
cubic metres. Given the smallness of this fee, no separate identification is proposed
of this amount on the bill (about 68 cents a year for a residential customer). The
proposed fee is 50% lower than that of Union, the difference being that Consumers
Gas recovers the costs associated with commodity-related bad debt expense
(approximately 33 cents per thousand cubic metres) through the gas supply charge.
On a comparable basis, the fees for the two utilities are approximately the same.
Other than OCAP, there was agreement in the Settlement Proposal to accept the
Company’s proposal. OCAP agreed to confine its opposition to argument.

The DPA charge payable by direct purchase customers consists of a monthly
minimum of $50 and a maximum of $815. The Company proposed to increase the
maximum charge to $850 to recover an estimated revenue shortfall of approximately
$140,000.

Other than OCAP and CENGAS, there was agreement in the Settlement Proposal to
accept the Company’ sproposal. OCAP agreed to confineitsoppositionto argument.
CENGAS withdrew itsreservation and offered no opinion on the proposed increase.

Viewing these servicesasincidental to the Company’ sdistribution operations, OCAP
argued that both the system gas fee and the DPA charge should be treated akin to
ancillary and non-utility activities and therefore should be determined on the basis of
fully allocated costs, not incremental costs. According to OCAP, feesor chargesfor
these servicesderived on fully alocated costswould help the new competitive natural
gas market in Ontario develop efficient administrative mechanisms.

The Board is of the view that, while a restructuring of distribution services may be
imminent, there are many operational issues that need to be addressed before gas
supply services currently provided by the Company can be considered redundant or
ancillary. A number of operational issues are currently being addressed by the
Market Design Task Force. The Board prefersto await the completion of the Task

73



4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

DECISION WITH REASONS

Force swork before such matters proposed by OCAP can be considered. The Board
accepts the Company’ s proposals for the test year.

ALLOCATION/RECOVERY OF COMPRESSOR FUEL COSTS

Prior to E.B.R.O. 495, the cost of compressor fuel on TCPL was recovered by the
Company from system supply customersthrough the Gas Supply Charge. Customers
who elected to directly purchase their own gas requirements (Bundled T-Service)
were (and still are) also required to purchase their own compressor fuel requirements
from their ABMs and to provide this volume to Consumers Gas. Since the Gas
Supply Chargedid not apply to Bundled T-Service customers, they were not required
and did not pay for system supply compressor fuel.

In E.B.R.O. 495 the Board accepted the recommendation by the Company that
compressor fuel costs were more closely related to transmission than to commodity
and the recovery of the fuel charge was transferred from the Gas Supply Charge to
the Gas Supply Load Balancing Charge. Since there is no separate Gas Supply Load
Balancing Charge for general service customers (Rates 1 and 6), system supply
compressor fuel charges are captured in the Déelivery Charge. Bundled T-Service
customersare required to provide their own compressor fuel but are still charged for
compressor fuel in the Delivery Charge/Gas Supply Load Balancing Charge.
Consequently, these customers receive a credit for an amount equivalent to the
compressor fuel charge component in the Delivery Charge/Gas Supply Load
Balancing Charge.

Mr. Sheinfield, an employee of Consumersfirst, filed evidence in support of the
contention that the current mechanism, despite its sound theoretical foundation, has
created problemsinthe marketplace, particularly for smaller customersin Rates 1 and
6, with the result that proper price signals are impaired, transparency in pricing is
difficult to achieve, and customers are confused about their gas supply options. Mr.
Sheinfield recommended that the method of allocation/recovery of compressor fuel
chargesrevert to the pre E.B.R.O. 495 method. In the Settlement Proposal, parties
except for CENGAS and Union Energy agreed to the proposal by Consumersfirst.

74



4.3.4

4.3.5

4.3.6

4.3.7

4.3.8

DECISION WITH REASONS

During the hearing, it was noted by Ms. Duguay, the Consumers Gaswitness, that the
confusion claimed by Mr. Sheinfield for smaller customers may also be explained by
the fact that, due to hilling system limitations, Consumers Gas is currently unable to
credit the fuel charge directly to the individual Rate 1 and rate 6 customers. Instead,
The Company paysthese creditsto the customers' ABMson the assumption that the
ABM will refund or otherwise credit this amount to the customers.

Union Energy and CENGAS opposed Consumersfirst on the grounds that reversion
to theold systemwill create even more customer confusion and would underminethe
credibility of the ABM community.

The evidence in E.B.R.O. 495 did not disclose Consumers Gas' inahility to flow the
credit directly to the customer. The parties discussion in E.B.R.O. 495 regarding
potential confusion was confined to large customers represented by IGUA. There
was no discussion of potential confusion for general service customers. Consumers
Gas prefiled evidence in the present proceeding did not disclose problems of
customer confusion by any of its customer groups or potential implementation
problems.

The Board findsitself in an untenable position. Whether the Company is directed to
maintain the current method or revert to the old, concerns about customer confusion
may remain or new ones may arise. There are also financial issuesthat affect ABMs
and customers. Further, there are credibility issues that affect the whole industry.

The Board isdisappointed by the Company’ s handling of thisissue, bothin E.B.R.O.
495 and subsequently. The Board would have thought that a basic analysis of the
Company’s proposa in E.B.R.O 495 would have considered the ability of the
Company’s hilling system to handle the flow of credit directly to customers. The
Board is not aware of any communication by the Company following the E.B.R.O.
495 Decision regarding its discovery that adirect flow was not possible or practical.
The Company did not communicate the change to customers after the E.B.R.O. 495
Decision or after the problem was detected. The Board is puzzled as to the reasons
the Company’s evidence in the current proceeding is silent on this issue.

75



4.3.9

4.3.10

DECISION WITH REASONS

The Board notes that the Company indicated in this proceeding that when the new
billing system is operational it is planning to recover fuel costs only from those
customers who do not provide their own fuel, which would appear to eliminate the
confusion. The evidence is not clear as to what the practical constraints are, and
whether these arose from the delay of CIS and if so, whether they can be addressed
inthe absence of CIS. Intheinterest of furthering the workings of the marketplace,
however, the Board must make a decision.

The Board directs the Company to revert to the methodology in effect prior to
E.B.R.O. 495. TheBoard notesthe position of Union Energy that, should the Board
decideinfavor of reverting to the old method, Consumers Gas be directed to bear the
costs of notifying affected customers of the resulting pricing changes. The Board
directs Consumers Gas, in consultation with Union Energy, CENGAS, and
Consumersfirst to draft the appropriate notification to customers affected by the
change, the reason for the change, and the ABMs role in the current and new
arrangement. The notification isto appear on two occasions. The first should form
part of or be included with the normal notice following the Board’'s Decision. The
second, a standalone or dedicated notification is to be sent within 30 days from the
mailing of the first notice. The content of the notice is to be attached to the
Company's Draft Rate Order. The Board appreciates that the ABMs may have to
incur costs of their own to adhere to the changed policy. However, the Board hasno
power in awarding costs beyond costs awards associated with this proceeding.

76



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

DECISION WITH REASONS

DEFERRAL ACCOUNTS

"Deferral" accounts capture costs or revenues for which no allowance has been made
in the Company's rates. "Variance" accounts capture the variation in costs or
revenues from amountsreflected inrates. For ease of reference, the Board may refer
to both types of accounts as deferral accounts.

Simple interest is calculated and recorded based on the monthly opening balances in
deferral accounts at the short term interest rate last approved by the Board in the
Company's main rates case.

Therateshearing process examinesthe accuracy and prudence of the deferral account
balances and the appropriate disposition to customers or the shareholders.

Consistent with previous practice, the Company proposed to clear deferral account
balances through a one-time charge or credit in the first billing month (usually
October) following the issuance of the Board's Rate Order.

Since the actual datafor fiscal year-end (September 30) are not available at the time
of the hearing or even at the time of issuing the Rate Order, the Company provides
upper and lower boundaries on the forecastsfor all deferral accounts. For gas supply
related accounts, if the actual year end balances fall between the established
boundaries, theremaining account balancesare carried forward to the subsequent year
in the respective accounts. Variances outside the boundaries would be dealt with
through an accounting order. Balances remaining in the non-gas supply related
accounts are carried forward in the following year's Deferred Rebate Account.

77



5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

DECISION WITH REASONS

Based on the Company’ slatest submission to the Board, dated August 14, 1998, the
overall net balance forecast as of September 30, 1998 proposed to be cleared to
customersis a $25.3 million credit.

The Settlement Proposal providesalist of the deferral accountswhere agreement was
reached on disposition and the accountsthat areto apply inthetest year. Below are
the Board' s findings with respect to matters that were issues at the hearing.

GasCodts

The balance and disposition of the 1998 Purchase Gas V ariance Account was agreed
to in the Settlement Proposal, subject to the examination of changesin such balances
because of updated gasforecasts. Following examination at the hearing, there were
no concernsexpressed in respect of the forecast balance and the proposed disposition
of the balance. The Board accepts the Company’s proposals.

Class Action Suit

The Class Action Suit Deferral Account recordsthe costsincurred for defending the
Company’ s 5% late payment charge, excluding the amount of any judgement against
the Company. Any award of costs made to the Company by the Court will be
credited to the account. Only OCAP opposed the Company’ s proposal to dispose of
the balance in this account (forecast at $90,000) on the basis that no decision should
be made until the Supreme Court hasrendered itsdecision. The Company arguesthat
these are“period costs’ and that the Board has historically alowed the clearing of the
balances in the account.

The Board notes the Company’s evidence that the Supreme Court’s decision will
likely be released by the end of fiscal 1998. If so, any cost award to the Company will
operateto offset the balanceinthe account and the account balance should be cleared.
However, if the Court’s decision is not released in time for the Company to fileits
Draft Rate Order, the Board finds that it would be reasonable for the Company to
withhold disposition of the balance in this account and the Board so directs. The

78



5.11

5.12

5.13

DECISION WITH REASONS

Board's decision at this time differs from those in prior years due to the apparent
imminence of the Court’s final (non-appealable) decision in this regard.

Customer Communications Plan

The Customer Communication Plan Deferral Account was authorized by the Board
on September 11, 1997 (U.A. 111) to apply to the Company’s fiscal year post May
15, 1997. Theaccount recordsthe Company’ sincremental coststo develop, produce
and implement the Direct Purchase Communication Plan as a result of the Board's
May 1997 Decision dealing with matters pertaining to the utilities' code of conduct.
The Company sought to recover $639,238 relating to that campaign. By letter dated
March 10, 1998 the Company applied (U.A. 122) to expand the use of the account
to include a second customer information campaign driven by increased customer
enquiriesand media attention regarding direct purchaseissues. Asthe Board had not
yet responded to that request, the Company proposed to deal with its request in the
E.B.R.O. 497 proceeding. The Company sought the recovery of $494,342 relating
to the second campaign.

During the E.B.R.O. 497 hearing, by letter dated June 12, 1998 the Company applied
to further expand the use of the account to include a third customer information
campaign. This campaign was recommended by the Board's Market Design Task
Force. The Company will share equally with Union atotal expected amount of $2.8
million, or $1.4 million each. The Company anticipated that it will spent $100,000 on
that third campaign by fiscal year-end and requested that thisamount also beincluded
inthedisposition of the account’ shalance. Thetotal balance thereforeto be disposed
of in fiscal 1998 is approximately $1.233 million. The disposition of the balance is
proposed to be as a charge to general service customers served under Rates 1 and 6
on the basis of the number of customersin each rate class.

Therewere no concerns expressed regarding the expanded use of the account and the
balances recorded. However, there were concerns expressed regarding the clearing
of the balance. CAC argued that the Company ought to recover one-half of the
amount for the second campaign from the ABMs, since the ABMs caused the
confusion necessitating the campaign. The Schools argued that large Rate 6

79



5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

DECISION WITH REASONS

customers who are typicaly already on direct purchase should not bear any of the
costs.

TheBoard acceptsthat the practices of certain ABMs contributed to the necessity for
the Company’ scampaigns, asin effect argued by CAC. However, CAC hasnot made
any concrete suggestion how the Board can alocate some of these coststo the ABMs
and, asthe Company pointsout, neither it nor the Board has the means of compelling
the ABMsto contribute.

With respect to the Schools concerns of unfair burden, the Board recognizes that
there may be an element of imperfect allocation/recovery of such costs. However,
giventhat lessthan 10% of the balancesin the 1998 account will be disposed of to the
Rate 6 customer category, the Board does not consider such burden to be undue,
especialy since there are arguably some benefits derived by al customers through a
better informed public. The costs of attempting to differentiate within a rate class
category would likely outweigh in this case the benefits of attempting to achieve the
ideal sought by the Schools. The Board accepts the Company’s proposal.

Municipal Taxes

Bills 106 and 149 relating to municipal mattersreceived Roya Assent on May 27 and
December 8, 1997 respectively. By letter dated December 23, 1997 the Company
sought authorization (U.A.119) to record anticipated increases in fiscal 1998
municipal tax expenses arising from the Ontario Government’s enactment of Bills
106/149 and from municipal restructuring. By letter dated May 7, 1998 the Board
declined such authorization dueto lack of evidence attesting to the materiality of cost
increases in the 1998 fiscal year. The Board encouraged the Company to re-apply if
it becomes aware of material impacts. The Board also noted that it would require, at
the time of the re-application, justification for inclusion of any expenses other than
those resulting directly from increased levels of taxation and fees. The Settlement
Proposal noted that the Company would refile its application. The application, the
balances recorded and disposition would be examined at the oral hearing.

By letter dated May 25, 1998 the Company reapplied for a variance account. The
Company’s request was now confined to recording the variance of the amounts

80



5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

DECISION WITH REASONS

assessed by the municipalities and the total amount budgeted in fiscal 1998, rather
than including consultant, legal and other third party costs asin the original request.
The Company estimated the variance in municipal assessments for fiscal 1998 at
$4.125 million. The supporting evidence revealed that the $4.125 million forecast is
made up of three components. Thefirst, the known component, isan annual amount
of $618,000 relating to the elimination of the Business Occupancy Tax which will
now be included as part of realty tax hills. The second is an annual amount of
$4,378,511 relating to increased municipal taxes calculated using as a base the City
of Toronto preliminary tax rates for the pipeline class. The third component is an
estimated annual impact of $500,000 for municipal restructuring. The annual total of
$5.496 million is multiplied by nine-twelfths to account for the fiscal 1998 portion to
yield $4.125 miillion.

With respect to fiscal 1999, the Company revised its revenue requirement evidence
to include an amount of $5.9 million for additional municipal taxes and fees. The
Company also proposed to continue the variance account for fiscal 1999.

As IGUA and the Schools pointed out, changes in municipal taxes have not
historically prompted requestsfor varianceaccounts. The Company did not seek such
adeferral account in E.B.R.O. 495 but did so well into thefiscal year. The Company
concedes that, although it would have been ideal to have applied at that time, “it was
prematureto do so because the Company did not have sufficient informationto assess
the extent, the magnitude or the timing of the impact”. But that is precisely the
purpose of requesting a deferral/variance account as a mechanism in setting forward
rates.

The Board recognizes that the Company may have believed the criteria for
establishing deferral/varianceaccountsin-year do not differ fromthosecriteriaapplied
inratescases. TheBoard will allow the Company to recover thefiscal 1998 variance
inmunicipal taxes at thistime, but comments below on how these criteriamay differ.

Turning to the specific forecast balance for 1998, the Company’s variance forecast
of $4.125 million uses as a point of reference the Board-approved 1998 budget for
municipal taxes of $28.6 million. The evidence isthat the 1998 estimate prior to the
variance forecast is$28.1, about $0.5 million less. The point of reference shall bethe

81



5.22

5.23

5.24

DECISION WITH REASONS

lower amount. The Company’soriginal broad request has been narrowed to capture
only changesinmunicipal assessments. The Company’ sannualized forecast of $5.496
million includes an amount of $0.5 million for the impact of municipal restructuring.
The Board shares OCAP’ s concerns that the specific causes of any variance may be
difficult to determine. The account is to be renamed the Municipal Tax Variance
Account asin effect suggested by IGUA and agreed to by the Company, which may
dleviate OCAP's concerns. In any event, the account shall exclude any expenses
beyond those directly incurred for municipal taxes as assessed by the municipalities.
The Board directsthe Company to submit detailed support with the Draft Rate Order
so that the Board can ascertain the reasonableness of the balance in the 1998
Municipal Tax Variance Account to be disposed of to customers.

The Board authorizesthe Company to continue the Municipal Tax Variance Account
for the 1999 fiscal year with the reference point being an amount of $35.0 million
whichrepresentsthe expensesfrommunicipal assessmentsreflected inthe Company’ s
updated filing.

Y 2K and Legacy Expenditures

As aresult of the Board' s findingsin Chapter 3, the Board authorizes the Company
to establish for both the 1998 and 1999 fiscal years a variance account for O&M
expenses related to Y 2K. The balance in the 1998 account shall be brought forward
as the opening balance in the 1999 account. Any amount in the 1999 account to be
brought forward for disposition in the future shall be the sum of the amount carried
over from 1998 and an amount recorded during 1999 over the $6.2 million amount
allowed by the Board in rates for fiscal 1999. The Board also authorizes, as a
consequence of its findings in Chapter 3, the establishment of a deferral account for
1999 expenses relating to the Legacy systems upgrade.  On disposition, the
appropriate level of costs to be attributed for the non-utility and ancillary activities
will be at issue.

Criteriafor Establishing Deferral Accounts

The Board recognizes that the establishment of ongoing or special (usualy short
duration) deferral/variance accounts facilitate the use of a future test year in setting

82



5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

DECISION WITH REASONS

utility rates. Such accounts are normally authorized by the Board in advance of the
commencement of thetest year, usually as part of the main rates case dealing with the
test year inquestion. The Board also recognizesthat special circumstancesmay arise
from time to time that may warrant the request for establishing deferral/variance
accounts in-year, after rates have been set.

The Board does not quarrel with the criteria enumerated by the Company to seek
deferral/variance accounts. However, it appears that the Company applies the same
criteriaregardless whether the request is made as part of itsratesreview or after that
review. Inthe first instance, the considerations normally include the forecastability
of the cost or revenue of the itemin question, the materiality of significant variations
or the need to induce economic behavior.

In the second instance however, criteria should aso include considerations of what
is in effect, as argued by IGUA and the Schools, retroactive ratemaking and, as
IGUA suggests, of the Company’ s overall in-year financial performance. Generally,
in-year requests for deferra/variance accounts are for cost pressures, rea or
perceived. Seldom does the utility initiate accounting orders to capture excess
revenue items. This selectivity issue or asymmetric approach is of concern to the
Board. In-year deferra/variance account requests undermine the business risk
assumed by the utility, whether they arise from market considerations or from normal
forecasting errors, which risk is reflected in the allowance for a rate of return on
common equity. It is aso pertinent in the Board’'s view to weigh the fact that
unanticipated expenses can be offset, in whole or in part, through realignment of
expenditures. Inthe absence of these additional considerations, the deferral/variance
account process is unfairly tipped against the ratepayer.

Sincein-year requests may not allow proper examination of the Company’ s financial
position, the Company should note that financial performance considerations will be
afactor at the time of disposition of balances for accounts authorized in-year.

The Board recognizes the criteriafor establishing deferral/variance accounts and for

their disposition may need to be reviewed upon implementation of
performance/incentive-based ratemaking.

83



DECISION WITH REASONS




6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

DECISION WITH REASONS

COST AWARDSAND COMPLETION OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Cost AWARDS

Section 28 of the Ontario Energy Board Act authorizes the Board, at its discretion,
to fix or tax the costs of, and incidental to, any proceeding before it. The Board
addresses the awarding of costs in its Rules of Practice and Procedure and Cost
Eligibility Guidelines.

The following parties applied for an award of costs: the Alliance, CAC, CAESCO,
CEED, CENGAS, GEC, Energy Probe, HVAC, IGUA, OAPPA, OCAP, Pollution
Probe and the Schools.

Tota costs claimed by the intervenors were approximately $0.7 million. The
Company’s forecast of intervenor costs included an allowance of $0.8 million.

Correspondence relating to cost awards was received by the Board as recently as
August 28, 1998. Inorder to expeditetheissuance of the Board’ sDecisionregarding
1999 rates, and to give the Board an opportunity to review the cost applications and
related matters, the Board will not address cost claims at thistime. A supplementary
decision on cost awards will be issued in due course.

85



6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

DECISION WITH REASONS

COMPLETION OF THE PROCEEDINGS

General Matters

Thecommentsbelow aredirected towardsthe Company and areintended to assist the
Board and the participants in future proceedings.

The Company’ spractice of organizing itspre-filed written evidence by witness, rather
than by topic, appears cumbersome and not conducive to a thorough understanding
of the whole evidence on a particular topic or issue. The Board suggeststhat the
Company consult with Board Staff to review the organization of itswritten evidence.

The focus of this Decision isthe setting of appropriate ratesfor the Company’ s 1999
fiscal year. The Board notesthat anumber of resultsfrom this Decision which impact
the Company’s ancillary programs and the O&M may require further consideration
in Phase |1 of this proceeding.

Revenue Requirement and Draft Rate Order

Therates currently in effect are those approved by the Board initsE.B.R.O. 495-01
Order. Based on these rates, the Board finds an overall revenue deficiency of $90.4
million, asshownin Appendix D [ Determination of Revenue Excess/(Deficiency)] and
supported by Appendix A [Rate Base], Appendix B [Utility Income], and Appendix
C [Capitalization/Cost of Capital].

86



6.2.5

6.2.6

6.2.7

6.2.8

DECISION WITH REASONS

Of the $134.2 million revenue deficiency claimed by the Company, approximately $31
millionrelated to delivery or distribution; the balancerelatesto gas supply (gas supply
commodity and load balancing). The Settlement Proposal reduced the revenue
deficiency in the delivery component to approximately $29 million. The additional
reduction in revenue deficiency of $40.4 million found by the Board in this Decision
is entirely related to delivery; there is therefore a forecast 1999 revenue sufficiency
in the delivery component of the Company’ s rates of approximately $12 million.

The Company isdirected to adjust itsratesasaresult of the Board’ sadjusted revenue
requirement and other findings herein so that the revenue-to-cost ratios are not
materialy different from those proposed.

The Board directs that the new rates be effective October 1, 1998. The Board
expects the Company to implement the new rates on the same date.

The Company isdirected to submit to the Board, within 10 business days of the date
of release of this Decision, a Draft Rate Order to be accompanied by the following:

) proposed final rate schedules with appropriate supporting
documentation, incorporating the Board's findings,

i) updated deferral account balances and interest calculations;

i) draft accounting orders and entriesfor the new and continuing

Board-authorized deferral accounts, along with accounting
entries for interest;

iv) a summary of the Board's directives found in this Decision
pertaining to future rate filings;

87



DECISION WITH REASONS

V) drafts of the proposed notices to customers which shall
accompany thefirst customer hill following theimplementation
date of the new rates; and

Vi) other material as directed in this Decision.

DATED AT Toronto August 31, 1998.

H. G. Morrison
Presiding Member

P. Vlahos
Member

R. M. R. Higgin
Member

88



